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Dear friends and customers,

I am pleased to present my new catalogue. Most of my book stock contains many rare and seldom offered items. I hope you
will find something of interest in this catalogue, otherwise I am in the position to search any book you find difficult to
obtain. Please send me your want list. I am always interested in buying books, journals or even whole libraries on all fields
of science (zoology, botany, geology, medicine, archaeology, physics etc.). Please offer me your duplicates.

Terms of sale and delivery:
We accept orders by mail, telephone or e-mail. All items are offered subject to prior sale. Please do not forget to mention
the unique item number when ordering books. Prices are in Euro. Postage, handling and bank costs are charged extra.
Books are sent by surface mail (unless we are instructed otherwise) upon receipt of payment. Confirmed orders are reserved
for 30 days. If payment is not received within that period, we are in liberty to sell those items to other customers. Return
policy: Books may be returned within 14 days, provided we are notified in advance and that the books are well packed and
still in good condition.

Archaeology
TALUKDER, B. & T.K. PAL, 2007.

Animal remains from Nagarjunakonda archaeological site (Andhra Pradesh) and their relevance to the ancient civilization;
92 p., 5 col. pls, paperbound. Rec. Zool. surv. India.

AS12427 € 12,00

VERHAEGHE, F., 1979.
Archaeology, natural science and technology: the European situation; 3 volumes (complete). ca. 1000 (unnumbered) p.,
paperbound. European Science Foundation.

AG20278 € 24,00

Asia
BUITENHUIS, A. & A.T. CLASON (EDS), 1993.

Archaeozoology of the Near East. Proceedings of the first international symposium on archaeozoology of southwestern
Asia and adjacent areas; 130 p., 42 figs, 16 tables, 4to, paperbound.

AG11224 € 30,00

BUITENHUIS, A. & H.-P. UERPMANN (EDS), 1995.
Archaeozoology of the Near East II. Proceedings of the second international symposium on archaeozoology of
southwestern Asia and adjacent areas; 155 p., num. figs, photos, maps & tables, 4to, paperbound. Knick in front cover, else
good copy.

AG11225 € 32,00

Ethnography/Anthropology
FÜRST, C.L., 1912.

Zur Kraniologie der schwedischen Steinzeit; 77 p., 52 figs, 16 pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Kungl.
Svenska vetenskapsakademiens Handlingar.

YG11187 € 36,00

KRITSCHER, H. & J. SZILVÁSSY, 1991.
Zur Identifizierung des Mozartschädels; 139 p., col. frontispiece, 9 figs, 64 (8 col.) pls, paperbound. Library marking on
front cover. Published in: Ann. naturh. Mus. Wien.

YG11194 € 30,00
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RENSCH, B., 1956.
Die stammesgeschichte Sonderstellung des Menschen; 51 p., 5 figs, paperbound (printed covers). Arbeitsgemeinschaft für
Forschung des Landes Nordrhein-Westfalen.

YG11205 € 20,00

WIEGERS, F., 1920.
Diluvialprähistorie als geologische Wissenschaft; 209 p., 68 figs, paperbound (printed covers, covers loose and brittle, back
broken). Mythologische Bibliothek herausgegeben von der Gesellschaft für vergleichende Mythenforschung. Original copy,
not a modern reprint!

YG11204 € 20,00

Journals
BULLETIN DE LA SOCIÉTÉ LINNÉENNE DE NORMANDIE,, 1877.

Bulletin de la Société Linnéenne de Normandie. 3e Série. 1er Volume. Années 1876-1877; 289 p., 2 (1 folded) lithographed
pls, paperbound (spine worn, back broken). Unopened copy.
Includes numerous topics on geology, botany and zoology. The folded plate depicts a new species of fossil reptile (Pépin,
Note sur une nouvelle espèce de Stenosaure), and the other plate depicts a new species of fossil bryozoan and brachiopods
(Dollfus, Terebripora capillacea. Bryozoaire nouveau du terrain dévonien du Cotentin). There is also a paper by Gentil
(Catalogue des oiseaux observés dans la Sarthe).

NJ30059 € 30,00

CAINOZOIC RESEARCH,, 2001-2005.
Publication of the Tertiary Research Group and the Werkgroep voor Tertiaire en Kwartaire Geologie. Volumes 1-5 (+
Special Issue 1); 138, 174, 219, 124, 110, 26 p., num. figs & pls, 4to, paperbound. Set of new copies.

MJ10879 € 185,00

COSSMANNIANA, 2016.
Cossmanniana. Volume 18; 111 p., num. figs, 18 pls, 4to, paperbound.
Includes the following papers: Dolin, L. & O, Aguerre: Les Cypraeidae et les Ovulidae (Caenogastropoda) du Cuisien
(Yprésien moyen) du bassin de Paris (France). Canevet, J.-M.: Les Sélaciens de la transition Miocène-Pliocène de
Gourbesville (Manche; France) : premier signalement de dents fossiles de Carcharodon carcharias (Linnaeus, 1758) en
France. Vrinat, X.: Observations sur le Marinésien basal (Bartonien, Éocène moyen) du Quoniam, Haravilliers (France).
Pacaud, J.-M.: Notes taxonomiques et nomenclaturales sur quelques Ampullinidae du Cénozoique.

MJ28123 € 32,00

Latin America
MARTIN, K., 1888.

Geologische Studien ueber Niederlaendisch West-Indien, auf Grund eigener Untersuchungsreisen; vii, 238 p., 41 figs, 3 pls
(one depicting fossil shark teeth), 4 (2 double, 2 folded) col. maps, paperbound. Very good unopened copy.

GL04786 € 40,00

MARTIN, K., 1888.
Geologische Studien ueber Niederlaendisch West-Indien, auf Grund eigener Untersuchungsreisen; vii, 238 p., 41 figs, 3 pls
(one depicting fossil shark teeth), 4 (2 double, 2 folded) col. maps, paperbound. With some soiling and/or tears in cover.
Unopened copy.

GL04788 € 35,00

Malacology (Marine)
BOSCH, M. VAN DEN ET AL., 1975.

Lithostratigraphical and biostratigraphical subdivision of Tertiary deposits (Oligocene-Pliocene) in the Winterswijk-Almelo
region (eastern part of the Netherlands); 167 p., 37 figs, 23 pls, 2 enclosures, cloth. Ex library A.C. Janse (with his name on
title-page). Scripta Geologica 29. The first 19 plates depict molluscs and the four last ones depict fossil shark teeth.

MM23516 € 32,00

DAVREUX, C., 1833.
Essai sur la constitution géognostique de la Province de Liège, en réponse à la question proposée par l'Académie Royale
des Sciences...; 295 p., 9 folded lithographed plates showing fossils, 4to, original blind blue boards with paper label on
spine.
Important monograph on the geology of Liège (Belgium). Five plates show molluscs and brachiopods, one depicts an
elephant molar. A nice clean copy. Ward and Carozzi, 611.

MM25705 € 125,00
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LOZOUET, P., 2019.
Volutidae, Volutomitridae, Marginellidae, Cystiscidae et Cancellariidae (Gastropoda, Neogastropoda) de l’Oligocène
supérieur (Chattien) du bassin de l’Adour (Sud-Ouest de la France); 109 p., 9 figs, 30 (2 col.) pls, 4to, paperbound.
Cossmanniana. Volume 20.
The Upper Oligocene of the Adour Basin contains 69 species, among them 28 are described as new (Volutidae 5,
Marginellidae 1, Cystiscidae 4 and Cancellaria 18). Three new species of Volutidae from the Rupelian and two new species
(Volutidae, Cancellariidae) from the Miocene are also described.

MM30320 € 40,00

LOZOUET, P. / J.M. PACAUD, 2017.
Les Conoidea de de l’oligocène supérieur (Chattien) du bassin de l’Adour (Sud-Ouest de la France) / Remarques
taxonomiques et nomenclaturales sur les mollusques gastropodes du Paléogène de France et description d’espèces
nouvelles. Partie 1: Vetigastropoda et Neritomorpha; 205 p. (first paper is pages 1-180), 16, 2 figs, 41, 2 pls, 4to,
paperbound. Cossmanniana. Volume 19.
171 species of Conoidea are recorded from the Upper Oligocene of Aquitaine basin, accounting for nearly 14 % of all the
gastropods that can be found there. Approximately 50 species were previously known from the same deposits. Out of these
171 species, 63 are described as new.

MM30319 € 40,00

RIEGRAF, W., 1995.
Cephalopoda dibranchiata fossiles (Coleoidea). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 133; 411 p., paperbound. Crisp new
copy.

PM15277 € 100,00

RIEGRAF, W., 1995.
Cephalopoda dibranchiata fossiles (Coleoidea). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 133; 411 p., paperbound. Crisp new
copy.

PM20343 € 100,00

RIEGRAF, W. & C. SCHMITT-RIEGRAF, 1995.
Mandibula fossiles ammonitorum et nautilorum (Rhyncholithi et rhynchoteuthes, excl. aptychi et anaptychi). Fossilium
Catalogus I: Animalia pars 134; 219 p., paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PM15279 € 55,00

RIEGRAF, W. & C. SCHMITT-RIEGRAF, 1995.
Mandibula fossiles ammonitorum et nautilorum (Rhyncholithi et rhynchoteuthes, excl. aptychi et anaptychi). Fossilium
Catalogus I: Animalia pars 134; 219 p., paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PM20342 € 55,00

SPAINK, G. ET AL., 1978.
Het Eoceen in de lokaalmoraine van Losser; 39 p., 19 pls, 4to, wrappers. Mainly on fossil molluscs, one plate depicts fossil
shark teeth. Staringia 4.

PM15657 € 10,00

Medicine
GRABER, G.H., 1925.

Die schwarze Spinne, Menschheitsentwicklung nach Jeremias Gotthelfs gleichnamiger Novelle, dargestellt unter
besonderer Berücksichtigung der Rolle der Frau; 85 p., paperbound.

ZG13098 € 20,00

Palaeontology (Botanic)
MIYAWAKI, A. & T. OHBA, 1965.

Studien über Strand-Salzwiesengesellschaften auf ost-Hokkaido (Japan); 26 p., 5 (1 folding) figs, 12 (2 folding) tables,
wrappers. Published in: in  Science Reports Yokohama Nat. Un.
Includes other articles on: Elephant teeth, Fossil Suid, Fossil Cervid antler, Desmostylus teeth.

PP12518 € 15,00

Palaeontology (General)
DEMANET, F., 1938.

La faune des couches de passage du Dinantien au Namurien dans le synclinorium de Dinant; 201 p., 39 figs, 14 pls, roy.
4to, boards. Library stamps. Published in: Mémoires Institut Royal des Sciences Naturelles de Belgique. Mostly on
Molluscs, Brachiopods and other invertebrates, but also a small section on fossil fish.

PG04606 € 22,00

HULBERT, R. ET AL. (EDS), 1995.
Paleontology and Geology of the Leisey Shell pits, Early Pleistocene of Florida. Part I-II; 344, vi, 316 p., num. figs,
paperbound. Library stamps. Papers on molluscs and fishes and numerous papers on mammals.

PG12232 € 60,00
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KHAZATSKY, L.I. ET AL., 1963.
Materials on the History of Fauna and Flora of Kazakhstan; 261 [3] p., num. figs & pls, cloth. Library stamps (Zoologisch
Museum Amsterdam). In Russian.
Papers on fossil vertebrates (mainly mammals), like: Neogene Tortoises / Neogene Mammals Little Kalkaman /
Supplementary Data Ancient Camels / New Species of Amynodont / Fossil Bones of Mammals Kochkurgan / Elephan
Fossil Remains / Materials Osteology Giant Rhinoceros Indricoteriidae. And palaeobotany: Genus Salvinia / New Species
Angiosperms Upper Cretaceous Kyin-Kerish Hill / Anthropogene Flora Mountain Regions Middle Asia / New Data
Jurassic Fora Mkhatovsky Deposit, etc. etc.

PG28636 € 38,00

LENNIER, G., N.D. (CA. 1870).
Études géologiques et paléontologiques sur l'embouchure de la Seine et les falaises de la Houte-Normandie; 2 vols (text &
atlas). xvi, 245 p., 14 pls (4 double or folded, last ten plates are lithographs), roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers).
Unopened copy. Interesting and scarce geological and palaeontological work on Normandy (France). The palaeontological
part mainly deals with reptiles (plates V-XII), fishes, molluscs (plates VIIIa & VIIIb) and echinoderms.

PG01913 € 300,00 Picture on our website!

MICKLICH, N., 2001.
Die Sammlung Behnke und der Ameisenbär Eurotamandua joresi. Herausragende Fossilien-Funde der Grube Messel; 76 p.,
53 col. figs & photographs, 4to, paperbound. Hessischen Landesmuseum Darmstadt, Patrimonia. Library stamps.

PG22499 € 10,00

ROY, S.K., 1929.
Contributions to Paleontology; 22 p., 9 (3 folded) pls, disbound (no covers). Published in: Field Museum of natural History.
Geological Series. New species of corals, trilobites, fish etc.

PG15778 € 10,00

WATERLOT, G., 1934.
Études des gites minéraux de la France. Bassin houiller de la Sarre et de la Lorraine. II. Faune fossile. Étude de la faune
continentale du terrain houiller Sarro-lorrain; [5], 317 p., 65 figs, 24 pls. roy. 4to, paperbound (spine taped). Library stamps.
With author's dedication.
Describes (and depicts) insects, crustaceans, molluscs and other invertebrates, and fishes.

PG17789 € 40,00

WATERLOT, G., 1934.
Études des gites minéraux de la France. Bassin houiller de la Sarre et de la Lorraine. II. Faune fossile. Étude de la faune
continentale du terrain houiller Sarro-lorrain; [5], 317 p., 65 figs, 24 pls. roy. 4to, paperbound. Ex library Dr. H.W.J. van
Amerom.
Describes (and depicts) insects, crustaceans, molluscs and other invertebrates, and fishes.

PG22707 € 40,00

Palaeontology (Human)
ABEL, O., 1931.

Die Stellung des Menschen im Rahmen der Wirbeltiere; xii, [4], 398, [2] p., 276 figs, hcloth. Library stamp, else a very
good and nicely bound copy.

PH11197 € 20,00

ALIMEN, H. ET AL., 1969.
Fondements Geologiques de la Prehistoire. Essai de chronostratigraphie des formations quarternaires; 95 p., 45 figs, 4to,
paperbound. Ex library Dr. A. Brouwer (with his signature).

PH22978 € 18,00

BERGOUNIOUX, F.M. & A. GLORY, 1944.
Les Premiers Hommes; 461 p., 197 figs, 36 pls, paperbound (outer ends spine slightly chipped).

PH08861 € 20,00

BISHOP, W.W. & J.D. CLARK (EDS), 1967.
Background to Evolution in Africa; x, 935 p., num. figs, cloth. A few pages with faint waterstain, lower end of pages
wrinckled by moisture, but still a good working copy. Mainly on homonoids but also on the related fauna. Ex library Dr. K.
H. Voous.

PH03661 € 20,00

BLACK, D., 1925.
The Human Skeletal Remains from the Sha Kuo t'Un Cave Deposit in Comparison with Those from Yang Shao Tsun and
with Recent North China Skeletal Material; [5], 120, [16] p., 14 pls, roy 4to, boards with cloth spine (original printed
covers laid on). Library markings on front cover and title-page.

PH08857 € 120,00
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BLACK, D., 1931.
On an Adolescent Skull of Sinanthropus Pekinensis in Comparison with an Adult Skull of the Same Species and with Other
Hominid Skulls, Recent and Fossil; [5], 144, viii, [5] p., 37 figs, 16 pls, 4to, paperbound. Library stamps, spine taped,
covers chipped. Palaeontologica Sinica

PH09022 € 150,00

BLACK, D., 1928.
A Study of Kansu and Honan Aeneolithic Skulls and Specimens from Later Kansu Prehistoric Sites in Comparison with
North China and Other Recent Crania. Part 1. On measurement and identification; [5], 83, [11] p., 31 figs, 21 tables, roy
4to, paperbound (original printed covers).

PH09133 € 60,00

CHALINE, J., 1972.
Le Quaternaire. L'Histoire humaine dans son environnement; 338 p., 66 figs, 16 pls, cloth (dust jacket).

PH08866 € 24,00

CHALINE, J., 1972.
Le Quaternaire. L'Histoire humaine dans son environnement; 338 p., 66 figs, 16 pls, cloth (dust jacket). Library stamps.

PH17782 € 20,00

CHIARELLI, A.B., 1973 (1ST ED.).
Evolution of the Primates. An Introduction to the Biology of Man; xi, 354 p., num. figs, cloth (dust jacket).

PH08863 € 20,00

CIOCHON, R.L. & J.G. FLEAGLE, 1985.
Primate Evolution and Human Origins; 396pp, num. figs & photographs, 4to, hardbound. This copy dedicated by the first
author to Howard and Tony Swann of Wheldon & Wesley.

PH05192 € 22,00

DELSON, E., 1985.
Ancestors: The Hard Evidence. Proceedings of the symposium held at the American Museum of Natural History April 6
-10, 1984; xii, 366 p., num. figs, 16 col. pls, frontispiece, cloth (dust jacket). Good copy.

PH08869 € 45,00

GENET-VARCIN, E., 1979.
Les hommes fossiles. Elements de primatologie, decouvertes et travaux depuis dix annees; 408, [3] p., 50 figs, 5 pls, cloth
(dust jacket), Crisp copy, as new.

PH11193 € 24,00

KORENHOF, C.A.W., 1960.
Morphogenetical aspects of the human upper molar. A Comparative study of its enamel and dentine surfaces and their
relationship to the crown pattern of fossil and recent primates; 368 p., 60 figs, 15 pls, cloth. Thesis. Library stamps.

PH17780 € 58,00

LE GROS CLARK, W.E., 1954 (4TH ED.).
History of the Primates. An introduction to the study of fossil Man; viii, 119 p., 40 figs, paperbound.

PH13161 € 8,00

LE GROS CLARK, W.E., 1965 (9TH ED.).
History of the Primates. An introduction to the study of fossil Man; viii, 127 p., 45 figs, paperbound.

PH13162 € 10,00

OAKLEY, K.P., 1971.
Datierung menschlicher Fossilien; [6], 278 p., 83 figs, 2 maps, cloth (dust jacket). Very good copy in original crisp dust
jacket.

PH09131 € 20,00

PIVETEAU, J., 1962.
L'Origine de l'Homme. L'Homme et son passé; 201, [5] p., 29 figs, cloth (dust jacket).

PH08862 € 20,00

PIVETEAU, J., 1957.
Traité de Paléontologie. Tome VII. Vers la Forme Humaine. Le Probleme Biologique de l'Homme. Les Epoques de
l'Intelligence. Primates. Paléontologie Humaine; 675 p., 639 of figs, 8 (4 col.) pls, publisher's cloth. Library stamps.
Monumental work.

PH17743 € 70,00

STORM, P., 1995.
The Evolutionary significance of the Wajak skulls; 250 p., 30 figs, 121 tables, paperbound. Scripta Geologica. Crisp copy.

PH08980 € 42,00

STORM, P., 1995.
The Evolutionary significance of the Wajak skulls; [8], 247 p., 30 figs, 121 tables, paperbound. Scripta Geologica. Thesis
version. Crisp copy.

PH22287 € 40,00

WILLIAMS, B.J., 1979 (2ND ED.).
Evolution and Human Origins. An Introduction to Physical Anthropology; x, 271 p., num. figs, hardbound. Good copy.

PH08868 € 20,00
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WOOD, B. ET AL. (EDS), 1986.
Major Topics in Primate and Human Evolution; [8], 364 p., num. figs, hardbound.

PH08865 € 45,00

ZUCKERMAN, LORD (ED.), 1973.
The Concepts of Human Evolution; xiv, 480 p., num. figs & maps, folding chart, cloth. The proceedings of a symposium
(Number 33 of the Zoological Society of London) held to commemorate the centenary of the birth of Grafton Elliot Smith.

PH06228 € 24,00

Palaeontology (Invertebrate)
ZDANSKY, O., 1925.

Fossile Hirsche Chinas; 90, [5] p., 4 figures, 16 plates, large 4to, paperbound (original printed covers). Palaeontologia
Sinica. Ex libris G.A.F. Molengraaff (with his stamp). Upper right corner with purple waterstains. Back taped. Crease in
front cover. Working copy only.

PZ40159 € 32,00

Palaeontology (Vertebrate)
, IDEK J. (ED.), 1992.

Geology and paleontology of the Kinney Brick Quarry, Late Pennsylvanian, central New Mexico; vi, 242 p., num. figs &
photographs, 4to, paperbound. Includes 5 papers on fossil fishes.

PF12557 € 38,00

, OIGTSTEDT FOSSILS, 1965.
Important collection of 16 papers on Voigtstedt Fossils; 392 p., num. figs, 38 pls, disbound (no covers).
On the following groups: Fischreste (K. Deckert & C. Karrer), Amphibien (M. Kretzoi), Vogelreste (D. Jánossy),
Bisonreste (K.-H. Fischer), Cerviden-Reste (H.-D. Kahlke), Suiden-Reste (K.A. Hünermann), Equiden-Reste (R. Musil),
Rhinocerotidenreste (H.-D. Kahlke), Fossile Elefantenzähne (W.O. Dietrich), Carnivoren-Reste (E. Thenius), Biber (E.W.
Guenther), Nager und Lagomorphen (M. Kretzoi), Insectivoren-Reste (D. Jánossy), Primaten-Rest (E. Thenius),
Systematische Gesamt-Faunenliste.

PT13228 € 65,00

, OSSIL MAMMALS, 1968.
Various papers on fossil mammals; 300 p., num. figs, pls, & tables, disbound (a.o. Bison-Reste Weimar, Ovibos-Reste,
Cerviden-Reste, Soergelia-reste, Rhiunocerotiden, Equiden, Castor, Nager, Carnivoren etc.).

PZ13229 € 55,00

, OSSIL MAMMALS, 1967-2001.
Collection of 9 papers on fossil mammals (mainly from Austria); 136 p., num. figs, disbound. Ann. naturh. Mus. Wien.

PZ13237 € 20,00

ABEL, O., 1914.
Die vorzeitlichen Säugetiere; v, 309 p., 250 figs, 2 folded tables, original cloth. Ex libray Dr. C.J. van der Kaauw & Dr.
Boschma (with their stamp / signature). Good copy.

PZ07789 € 45,00

ABEL, O., 1902.
Zwei neue Menschenaffen aus den Leithakalkbildungen des Wiener Beckens; 37 p., 2 figs, 1 plate, wrappers.

PZ13175 € 20,00

ABEL, O., 1912.
Grundzüge der Palaeobiologie der Wirbeltiere; xv, 708 p., 470 figs, blue decorated publisher's cloth (one joint spine loose).
One small blind-stamp of the Koninklijk Zoologisch Genootschap, Amsterdam.

PT17749 € 20,00

ABEL, O., 1911.
Grundzüge der Palaeobiologie der Wirbeltiere; xv, 708 p., 470 figs, frontispiece, decorated publisher's cloth. Library stamps
(F.J.M. Offerijns & Zoologisch Museum Amsterdam), else good copy.

PT28504 € 26,00

ABEL, O., 1901.
Les Dauphins longirostres du Bolderien (Miocène superieur) des environs d'Anvers; 95 p., 17 figures, 10 plates, royal 4to,
paperbound. Published in: Mémoires du Musée Royal d'Histoire Naturelle de Belgique. Partly loose and spine covering
missing, covers chipped.

PZ40109 € 48,00

ABEL, O., 1905.
Les Odontocètes du Bolderien (Miocène superieur) des environs d'anvers; 155 p., 27 figures, royal 4to, cloth. Published in:
Mémoires du Musée Royal d'Histoire Naturelle de Belgique. Back broken, else good unopened copy.

PZ40110 € 48,00

ALBRIGHT, L.B., 1999.
Ungulates of the Toledo Bend local fauna (Late Arikareean, Early Miocene), Texas coastal Plain; 80 p., 17 figs, 10 tables,
paperbound.

PZ13170 € 12,00
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ALDLINGER, H. ET AL., 1965.
Wilhelm Weiler-Festschrift; 498 p., 74 figs, 37 pls, portrait, cloth. Contains mostly contributions on fossil fishes.

PF12533 € 75,00

ALDLINGER, H. ET AL., 1965.
Wilhelm Weiler-Festschrift; 498 p., 74 figs, 37 pls, portrait, paperbound. Contains mostly contributions on fossil fishes.

PF12563 € 65,00

ALLEN, J.A., 1905.
Reports of the Princeton University Expeditions to Patagonia, 1896-1899. Volume III Zoölogy. Part I. Mammalia of
southern Patagonia; pp. 1-176 (missing pages 177-210 + plates I-XXIX). Incomplete, sold as described.

PZ13153 € 30,00

ALTUNA, I. ET AL., 2006.
Homenaje a Jesús Altuna. Trabajos sobre Paleontología, arqueozoología, antropología, arte, arqueología y patrimonio
arqueológico. Tomo 1. Paleontología y arqueozoología; 561, [13] p., num. figs & pls, 4to, paperbound. Munibe 57.

PZ20257 € 24,00

ALVAREZ-SIERRA, J., 1987.
Estudio sistematico y biostratigrafico de los Eomyidae (Rodentia, Mammalia) del Oligoceno superiór y Mioceno inferiór
español; 207 p., 76 figs, 33 pls, paperbound. Scripta Geologica.

PZ10853 € 28,00

ANDERSON, N.C. / J.A. UDDEN, 1905.
A Preliminary List of Fossil Mastodon and Mammoth Remains in Illinois and Iowa / On the Proboscidean Fossils of the
Pleistocene Deposits in Illinois and Iowa; 57 p., 2 maps, paperbound. Augustana Library Publications- Number 5, 1905.
Library stamp.

PZ18828 € 15,00

ANTOINE, P.-O., 2002.
Phylogénie et évolution des Elasmotheriina (Mammalia, Rhinocerotidae); 359 p., 312 figs, 15 tables, 7 annexes, hardbound.
mnhn188.

PZ13622 € 65,00

ARAMBOURG, C., 1966.
Résultats scientifiques de la mission C. Arambourg en Syrie et en Iran. II. Les poissons oligocènes de l’Iran; 239 p., 65 figs,
17 pls, 4to, paperbound.

PF13545 € 55,00

ARAMBOURG, C., 1966.
Résultats scientifiques de la mission C. Arambourg en Syrie et en Iran. II. Les poissons oligocènes de l’Iran; 239 p., 65 figs,
17 pls, 4to, new red cloth (original covers bound in). Faint library stamps.

PF26458 € 55,00

ARCHIBALD, J.D., 1996.
Dinosaur Extinction and the End of an Era. What the Fossils Say; xviii, 237 p., num. figs, paperbound.

PR22601 € 10,00

ARRATIA, G. & A. TINTORI (EDS), 2004.
Mesozoic Fishes 3. Systematics, Paleoenvironments and Biodiversity; 649 p., num. figs (some col.), hardbound. Library
stamps. Proceedings of the International Meeting, Serpiano, 2001.

PF22289 € 200,00

ARRATIA, G. & H.-P. SCHULTZE (EDS), 1999.
Mesozoic Fishes - 2. Systematics and fossil record. Proceedings of the international meeting Buckow, 1997; 604 p., 259
figs, 4 pls, hardbound.

PF12560 € 160,00

ASHER, R.J. ET AL., 2002.
Morphology and relationships of Apternodus and other extinct, Zalambdodont, placental mammals; 117 p., 59 figs, 7
tables, paperbound.

PZ13116 € 30,00

BACHMAYER, F. ET AL., 1969-1990.
Collection of 15 papers by this author; 416 p., num. figs, disbound. Published in: Ann. naturh. Mus. Wien.

PZ13235 € 50,00

BADOUX, M., 1959.
Fossil mammals from two fissure deposits at Punung (Java), with some remarks on migration and evolution of mammals
during the Quaternary in South East Asia; 151 p., num. figs & pls, paperbound. Thesis. Library stamp.

PZ13412 € 20,00

BALLMANN, P., 1976.
Fossile Vögel aus dem Neogen der Halbinsel Gargano (Italien), 2. Teil; 59 p., 16 figs, 7 pls, paperbound. Published in:
Scripta Geologica.

PV10912 € 20,00
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BALLMANN, P., 1969.
Die Vögel aus der altburdigalen Spaltenfüllung von Wintershof (West) bei Eichstätt in Bayern; 59 p., 14 figs, 2 pls, 4to,
paperbound. Published in: Zitteliana.

PV28482 € 16,00

BARTOLOMEI, G., 1962-1969.
Collection of 3 papers: Un deposito post-glaciale a Sorex alpinus a. presso S. Vito di Leguzzano (Vicenza); Mammiferi di
brecce pleistoceniche dei Colli Berici (Vicenza); Primi contributi alla conoscenza dei Dolomys pleistocenici del Veneto e
del Carso; 140 p., 52 figs, disbound. Mem. Mus. civ. St. nat. Verona.

PZ13223 € 20,00

BARTSCH, P., 1988.
Funktionelle Morphologie und Evolution des Axialskelettes und der Caudalis ursprünglicher Knochenfische; 110 p., 48
figs, 10 pls, 4to, paperbound. Number written on lower right corner of front cover. Palaeontographica. Beiträge zur
Naturgeschichte der Vorzeit.

PF20449 € 24,00

BEAUMONT, G. DE, 1973.
Guide des vertébrés fossiles; 476 p., 410 figs, 64 (20 col.) pls, hardbound. Annotated copy with additional figures pasted in.

PT13150 € 22,00

BEAUMONT, GÉRARD DE, 1973.
Guide des vertébrés fossiles; 472 p., 400 figures, 64 (24 coloured) plates, hardbound (dust jacket).

PT32445 € 12,00

BENEDEN, P.-J. VAN, 1877.
Descriptions des Ossements Fossiles des Environs d'Anvers. Première Partie (Planches). Pinnipèdes ou Amphitériens; half-
title, title-page, 18 captions of plates, 18 lithographed pls, oblong folio, original printed boards (spine taped, front cover
somewhat foxed). Some slight marginal foxing in some plates, old library stamp on title-page.

PZ13880 € 150,00

BENEDEN, P.-J. VAN, 1885.
Descriptions des Ossements Fossiles des Environs d'Anvers. Quatrième Partie (Planches). Genre Plesiocetus; half-title,
title-page, 30 captions of plates, 30 lithographed pls, oblong folio, original printed boards. Some slight marginal foxing in
some plates, inner margin half-title taped.

PZ13881 € 250,00

BENEDEN, P.-J. VAN, 1886.
Descriptions des Ossements Fossiles des Environs d'Anvers. Cinquième Partie (Planches). Genres Amphicetus, Hetrocetus,
Mesocetus, Idiocetus & Isocetus; half-title, title-page, 75 captions of plates, 75 lithographed pls, oblong folio, original
printed boards (front cover browned). Title-plates foxed, some marginal foxing in some plates, inner margin half-title taped.
Library stamps on front cover and half-title.

PZ13882 € 450,00

BENTON, M.J., 1986.
Diapsida Permo-Triadica (excl. Archosauria et Lepidosauria s.str.). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 128; 50 p.,
paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PR13551 € 20,00

BENTON, M.J., 1986.
Diapsida Permo-Triadica (excl. Archosauria et Lepidosauria s.str.). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 128; 50 p.,
paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PR14403 € 20,00

BENTON, M.J. & D.B. NORMAN (EDS), 1994.
Vertebrate Palaeobiology. Essays in honour of Prof. R.J.G. Savage; 308 p., num. figs, paperbound. Published in: Zoological
Journal of the Linnean Society.
Includes: Periotic of Moeritherium / Begining of equoid radiation / Evolution Giant Deer / Gaps, parsimony, and early
Miocene elephantoids / Forest Bed Elks and Giant Deer revisited / Lepidosauromorph reptiles from Middle Jurassic of Skye
/ Juvenile plesiosaur from Lower Lias of Lyme regis.

PT14663 € 38,00

BERG, L.S., 1958.
System der Fische;  431 p., 190 figs, cloth. Russian original edition (in Russian).

PF01927 € 45,00

BERGH, G.D. VAN DEN, 1999.
The Late Neogene elephantoid-bearing faunas of Indonesia and their palaeozoogeographic implications. A study of the
terrestrial faunal succession of Sulawesi, Flores and Java, including evidence for early hominid dispersal east of Wallace’s
Line; 419 p., 78 figs, 18 pls, 3 enclosures, paperbound. New copy. Scripta Geologica.

PZ10852 € 90,00

BERMAN, D.S. ET AL., 2004.
A New Diadectid (Diadectomorpha), Orobates pabsti, from the Early Permian of Central Germany; (iv), 36 p., 17 figs, 4to,
wrappers. Bull. Carnegie Mus. Nat. Hist.

PR13075 € 12,00
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BERNSEN, J.J. A., 1927.
The geology of the Teglian clay and its fossil remains of rhinoceros; [4], 108 p., 12 pls in rear pocket, paperbound. Thesis.
Ex library Dr. A. Brouwer.

PZ20899 € 30,00

BIEN, M.N., 1934.
On the Fossil Pisces, Amphibia and Reptilia from Choukoutien Localities 1 and 3; 36 p., 9 figs, 3 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound
(back damaged). Library stamps. Palaeontologia Sinica. Geological Survey of China. With Chinese abstract.

PR04581 € 25,00

BIRGIN, T., 1992.
Basal Ray-finned Fishes (Osteichthyes: Actinopterygii) from the Middle Triassic of Monte San Giorgio (Canton Tessin,
Switserland). Systematic Palaeontology with Notes on functional Morphology and Palaeoecology; 164 p., 188 figs, 4to,
hardbound. Good copy. With author's dedication to Dr. C.D.N. Barel, reading: ''To Kees with my best wishes. This
represents a small part of an ancient diversity. I hope we could preserve our present day diversity for future generations,
both on land and in the waters. Toni''.

PF20448 € 75,00

BLACK, C.C. & M.R. DAWSON (ED.), 1989.
Papers on Fossil Rodents. In Honor of Albert Elmer Wood; xxi, 192, [1] p., num. figs, cloth. Library stamps. With author's
dedication to Dr. H. Engel.

PZ17752 € 22,00

BOAS, J.E.V., 1881.
Om en fossil Zebra-Form fra Brasiliens Campos. Med et Tillaeg om to Arter af Slaegten Hippidion; 26 p., 2 folded
lithographed pls, 4to, paperbound (plain covers). Published in: Videnskabernes Selskabs Skr. naturvidenskabelige og
mathematiske Afd.

PZ03356 € 30,00

BOAS, J.E.V., 1881.
Om en fossil Zebra-Form fra Brasiliens Campos. Med et tillaeg om to Arter af Slaegten Hippidion; 26 p., 2 folding pls,
paperbound. Unopened copy. Mém. Acad. roy. Copenhague.

PZ13210 € 25,00

BOCHENSKI, Z., 1974.
The Birds of the Late Quarternary of Poland; 211, [1] p., 94 figs, num. tables, 7 pls, paperbound. In Polish (captions also in
English). Library stamp (Zoölogisch Museum Amsterdam).

PV22218 € 20,00

BOULE, M., 1891.
Les grands animaux fossiles de l’Amérique; 45 p., 14 figs, wrappers. Unopened copy. Published in: Revue Scientifique.

PT13478 € 20,00

BOULE, M. & J. PIVETEAU, 1935.
Une patte antérieure de Diplobune; 6 p., 1 plate, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Archives du Museum National d'Histoire
National. Volume du Tricentenaire.

PZ29661 € 12,00

BOUVIER, J. & P. MEIN / R. BALLESIO / M. FAURE / C. GUÉRIN, 1983.
Une dent de néanderthalien dans le gisement pleistocène supérieur de Jaurens a Nespouls / Le gisement pleistocène
supérieur de la grotte de Jaurens a Nespouls: Les carnivores. III. Ursidae. Ursus arctos / Le Sus scrofa du gisement
pleistocène supérieur de Jaurens, a Nespoul / Le gisement pleistocène supérieur de la grotte de Jaurens a Nespouls: les
Rhinocerotidae (Corrèze, France); 6, 36, 20, 21 p., 3, 9, 3, 7 figs, 4, 2, 1 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Nouvelles Archives du
Museum d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon. Very good, unmarked copy.

PZ29760 € 28,00

BOWN, T.M. & K.D. ROSE, 1987.
Patterns of dental evolution in Early Eocene anaptomorphine primates (Omomyidae) from the Bighorn Basin, Wyoming;
viii, 162 p., 76 figs, num. tables, paperbound. Published in: Paleontological Society. Memoir 23.

PZ00686 € 20,00

BRANDT, J.F., 1873.
Untersuchungen über die fossilen und subfossilen Cetaceen europa's; viii, 372 p., 34 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, new boards
(original printed cover laid on). Library stamps and numbers on title-page. Published in: Mémoires de l'Académie Impériale
des Sciences de St.-Pétersbourg.

PZ04540 € 225,00

BRONGERSMA-SANDERS, M., 1948.
The Importance of Upwelling Water to Vertebrate Paleontology and Oil Geology; 112 p., 7 figs, paperbound. Library
stamps & markings. Verhandelingen der Koninklijke Nederlandsche Akademie van Wetenschappen, afd. Natuurkunde..

PV20912 € 20,00

BROOM, R., 1906.
On the South African Diaptosaurian Reptile Howesia; 10 p., 2 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers, partly loose).
Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

PR18277 € 20,00
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BROTZEN, F., 1936.
Beiträge zur Vertebratenfauna des westpodolischen Silurs und Devons. I. Protaspis arnelli n.sp. und Brachipteraspis n. gen.
latissima Zych; 52 p., 17 figs, 10 pls, paperbound (no covers)

PZ13190 € 15,00

BRUNNER, G., 1953-1959.
Collection of 10 papers on fossil vertebrates (mainly mammals) found in German caves; stapled/wrappers. Ex library
Herbert Ant.

PZ22651 € 30,00

BRYANT, J.D. & M.C. MCKENNA, 1995.
Cranial anatomy and phylogenetic position of Tsaganomys altaicus (Mammalia: Rodentia) from the Hsanda Gol formation
(Oligocene), Mongolia; 42 p., 15 figs, 6 tables, stapled. Novit. 3156.

PZ13159 € 10,00

BUFFETAUT, E. ET AL., 1987.
Les Extinctions dans l'Histoire des Vertébrés. Extinctions in Vertebrate History; 183 p., num. figs, 4to, paperbound.
Published in: Mémoires de la Société Géologique de France.

PT04666 € 30,00

BUITENHUIS, A. & A.T. CLASON (EDS), 1993.
Archaeozoology of the Near East. Proceedings of the first international symposium on archaeozoology of southwestern
Asia and adjacent areas; 130 p., 42 figs, 16 tables, 4to, paperbound.

PT13632 € 30,00

BUITENHUIS, A. & H.-P. UERPMANN (EDS), 1995.
Archaeozoology of the Near East II. Proceedings of the second international symposium on archaeozoology of
southwestern Asia and adjacent areas; 155 p., num. figs, photos, maps & tables, 4to, paperbound.

PT13630 € 40,00

BULTINCK, P., 1987.
Bernissart en de iguanodons; 117 p., 66 figs (some col.), col. frontispiece, paperbound. Ex library Dr. A.C. van Bruggen
(with his signature).

PR28626 € 10,00

BUTLER, R.J. ET AL. (EDS), 2011.
Late Triassic Terrestrial Biotas and the Rise of Dinosaurs; ix, 238 p., 4to, paperbound. Crisp new copy. Library stamp
(zoologisch Museum Amsterdam), else a good copy of this scarce title.

PR28502 € 50,00

CAMP, C.L. & S.P. WELLES, 1956.
Triassic Dicynodont Reptiles. Part I. The North American Genus Placerias. Part II. Triassic Dicynodonts Compared; 89 p.,
62 figs, 4 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Library stamps.

PZ11345 € 30,00

CAMP, C.L. & V.L. VANDERHOOF, 1940-1953 (REPRINT 1972-1973).
Bibliography of fossil Vertebrates 1928-1948; 4 vols. 503, 663, 371, 465 p., cloth. Geol. Soc. America Special Paper 27
+42, Memoir 37+57. Original retail price € 298. A plethora of information. Crisp copy, as new.

PT13596 € 80,00

CAMPBELL, K.E. (ED.), 2004.
The Paleogene Mammalian Fauna of Santa Rosa, Amazonian Peru; [5], 163 p., num. figs & pls. frontispiece, paperbound.
Library stamps and number pasted on lower end spine.

PZ26441 € 35,00

CAMPBELL, K.E. (ED.), 1992.
Papers in Avian Paleontology. Honoring Pierce Brodkorb; xxxvii, 491 p., num. figs & photographs, 4to, red publisher’s
cloth. Library stamps.

PV28508 € 30,00

CAPPETTA, H., 2006..
Elasmobranchii Post-Triadici (Index specierum et generum). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia. Pars 142; (iv), 472 p.,
paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PF11347 € 140,00

CAPPETTA, H., 2006.
Elasmobranchii Post-Triadici (Index specierum et generum). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia. Pars 142; iv, 472 p.,
paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PF13522 € 140,00

CAPPETTA, H., 2006.
Elasmobranchii Post-Triadici (Index specierum et generum). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia. Pars 142; iv, 472 p.,
paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PF15265 € 140,00

CARPENTER, K. ET AL. (EDS), 1994.
Dinosaur Eggs and Babies; xiv, 372 p., numerous figures, cloth. Ex library Steve Donovan (with his written name of first
free endpaper), else very good copy.

PR40194 € 20,00
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CASIER, E., 1953.
Origine des Ptychodontes; 51 p., 12 figs, 2 pls, roy. 4to, boards.

PF12534 € 15,00

CHABANAUD, P., 1937.
Les Téléostéens dyssymétriques du Mokattam inférieur de Tourah; xi, 121, [1]p., 19 figs, 4 pls, 4to, paperbound. Mémoires
présentés a l'Institut d'Egypte. Scarce.

PF23527 € 80,00

CHALINE, J., 1990.
Paleontology of Vertebrates; xiv, 186 p., 55 figs, paperbound. Library stamps/marks.

PT17726 € 10,00

CHAPUT, G. ET AL., 1961.
Le gisement paléontologique pleistocène des Abimes de la Fage a Noailles (Corrèze) I-III; 3 volumes (complete), 127, 84,
129 p., num. figs, 18, 17, 12 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Nouvelles Archives du Museum d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon.
Includes: David, Presentation du gisement / Mourer-Chauviré & Philippe, Géométrie / Philippe & Vilain, Organisation et
techniques du chantier / Bouchud, Les grands herbivores (Cervidés,Bovidés, Capridés, Ruprinaprinés, Suidés et Equidés) /
Chaline, Les Rongeurs / Rage, Les Amphibiens et les Reptiles / Renault, Le Karst de la Région / Deabrd, Etudes
sédimentologiques du gisement / De Beaulieu, Analyses polliniques / Vilain, Les Mollusques / Kammot, Les Insectivores /
Petter, Le Léporidés (Lagomorpha) / Guérin, Les trois espèces de Rhinoceros / Jammot, Les Insectivores / Chaline, Le
lievre siffleur / Martin, Les Canidés / Bonifay, Les Ursidés / Hugueney, Les Mustelidés / Ballesio, Etude de Pathera spelaea
nov. subsp. / Mein, Les Chiroptères / Beden & Guérin, Les Proboscidiens / Mourer-Chauviré, Les Oiseaux (Aves), etc etc.

PZ26451 € 140,00

CHIMENT, J.J. ET AL. (EDS), 1967-1978 (REPRINT 1980).
PaleoBios. Issues 1-28; ca. 400 p., cloth. Ex library Dr. Steve Donovan (with his signature). Very good copy.
Mostly on fossil mammals (23 of the papers concern vertebrates).

PZ22564 € 20,00

CHURCHER, C.S., 1965.
Camelid Material of the Genus Palaeolama from the Talara Tar-Seeps, Peru, With Description of a New Subgenus,
Astylolama; 45 p., 31 figs, 3 pls, disbound (back cover missing). Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of
London.

PZ08043 € 20,00

CHURCHER, C.S. (ED.), 1976.
Athlon. Essays on Palaeontology in Honour of Loris Shano Russell; [5], 286 p., num. figs & photographs, cloth. Library
stamps. Published in: Royal Ontario Museum Life Sciences Miscellaneous Publications. Numerous contributions on
vertebrates: Eosuchians and the Origin of Archosaurs / Ecology of Dinosaur Extinction / Mammals of the Sand Hills
Formation / Observations on the Pygmy Mammoths of the Channel Islands / American Pleistoce Tapirs etc.

PZ01853 € 20,00

CHURCHER, C.S. (ED.), 1976.
Athlon. Essays on Palaeontology in Honour of Loris Shano Russell; [5], 286 p., num. figs & photographs, cloth. Library
stamps. Published in: Royal Ontario Museum Life Sciences Miscellaneous Publications. Numerous contributions on
vertebrates: Eosuchians and the Origin of Archosaurs / Ecology of Dinosaur Extinction / Mammals of the Sand Hills
Formation / Observations on the Pygmy Mammoths of the Channel Islands / American Pleistoce Tapirs etc.

PZ17681 € 20,00

CLARK, J. & TH.E. GUENSBURG, 1972.
Arctoid genetic characters as related to the genus Parictis; 71 p., 17 figs, wrappers. Fieldiana Geol. 26#1.

PZ13173 € 15,00

CLARK, J.B. ET AL., 1964.
Fossil Mammals from the Lower Pliocene of Fish Lake valley, Nevada; 37 p., 11 figs, wrappers. Bull. MCZ 131#2.

PZ13217 € 10,00

COCCHI, I., 1866.
Studi Paleontologici. Monografia dei Pharyngodopilidae. Nuova famiglia di pesci Labroidi; 89 p., 6 pls, 4to, disbound.
Published in: Annali del R. Museo di Fisica e Storia Naturale di Firenze.

PF02049 € 60,00

COOMBS, M.C., 1979.
Tylocephalonyx, a new genus of North American dome-skulled Chalicotheres (Mammalia, Perissodactyla); 64 p., 30 figs,
12 tables, paperbound. Library stamps.

PZ13129 € 15,00

COX, B. ET AL., 1988.
Macmillan illustrated encyclopedia of dinosaurs and prehistoric animals; 312 p., numerous coloured illustrations, 4to,
hardbound (dust jacket).

PR32001 € 10,00
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CUENCA BESCOS, G., 1988.
Revision de los Sciuridae del Aragoniense y del Rambliense en la fosa de Calatayud-Montalban; 116 p., 69 figs, 7 pls,
paperbound. Scripta Geologica. Good copy.

PZ10885 € 20,00

CUNNINGHAM, S.B. & H. YABE, 2000.
2 articles on fossil sharks: A comparison of isolated teeth of early Eocene Striatolamia macrota (Chondrichthyes,
Lamniformes), with those of a recent Sand shark, Carcharias taurus / Teeth of an extinct great white shark, Carcharodon
sp., from the Neogene Senhata formation, Miura group, China prefecture, Japan; 15 p., 17 pls, 1 table, 11 p., 2 pls, 5 figs, 1
table, disbound. Both from: Tertiary Research 20.

PF13526 € 10,00

DAVIS, J.W., 1885.
On a New Species of Coelacanthus (C. tingleyensis) from the Yorkshire Cannel Coal; 7 p., 4 lithographed pls, roy. 4to,
loose. Published in: The Transactions of the Linnean Society.

PF05444 € 30,00

DAXNER-HÖCK, G. (ED.), 2007.
Oligocene Miocene Vertebrates from the Valley of Lakes (Central Mongolia): Morphology, phylogenetic and stratigraphic
implications; 312 p., num. figs & photographs (some col.), paperbound. Annalen des Naturhistorischen Museums in Wien.

PZ20900 € 30,00

DEGERBOL, M., 1945.
Subfossile Fisk fra Kvartaertiden i Danmark. Med Bemaerkninger om Indvandringshistorie og Eksistensokologi; 58 p., 16
figs & maps, disbound. Unopened copy. Published in: Videnskabelige Meddelelser fra Dansk naturhistorisk Forening i
Kobenhavn.

PF01963 € 20,00

DEGERBOL, M., 1945.
Subfossile Fisk fra Kvartaertiden i Danmark. Med Bemaerkninger om Indvandringshistorie og Eksistensokologi; 58 p., 16
figs, paperbound. Author's dedication. Published in: Videnskabelige Meddelelser fra Dansk naturhistorisk Forening i
Kobenhavn.

PF02180 € 20,00

DEHM, R., 1962.
Altpleistocäne Säuger von Scherfeld bei Eichstätt in Bayern; 45 p., 7 figs, 4 pls, stapled. Published in: Mitt. Bayer.
Staatssamml. Paläont. hist. Geol. We added 3 other papers on fossil mammals by the same author (on Equus, Ovibos and
Hyotherium-Suidae).

PZ28608 € 12,00

DELSON, E., 1971.
Fossil mammals of the Early Wasatchian Powder River local fauna, Eocene of northeast Wyoming; 60 p., 24 figs, 18 tables,
paperbound.

PZ13140 € 12,00

DEPÉRET, CH., 1892.
Les Animaux Pliocènes du Roussillon (A suivre); pp.117-136, pls 1-3, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Plates with
waterstain. Mem. Soc. Geol. France. This section on mammals and birds

PT12238 € 18,00

DESMOND, A.J., 1978.
De warmbloedige dinosauriërs. Een nieuwe kijk op de prehistorie; 227 p., 52 figs, hardbound.

PR13117 € 20,00

DESROCHES, A., 1972-1974.
Catalogue des poissons fossiles du gisement de Cerin (Ain), conservés dans les collections du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle
de Lyon. Première partie / Deuxième partie; 95, 76 p., roy. 4to, paperbound. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Museum
d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon.
In two issues together with: Saint-Girons, Etude de la collection de serpents de Cochinchine du Dr. Morice déposée en 1873
-1874 au Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon (10 p.) / Demathieu, Les dalles a empreintes de pas de reptiles du Muséum
d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon (8 p., 2 figs, 1 plate).

PF26456 € 22,00

DOBEN-FLORIN, U., 1964.
Die Spitzmäuse aus dem Alt-Burdigalium von Wintershof-West bei Eichstätt in Bayern; 82 p., 11 figs, 7 pls, 4to,
paperbound.

PZ13086 € 20,00

DOLLO, L., 1895.
Sur la Phylogénie des Dipneustes; 50 p., 6 (4 folded) pls, paperbound. Published in: Bulletin de la Société Belge de
Géologie.

PF05234 € 22,00

DOMNING, D.P. ET AL., 1986.
Two new Oligocene Desmostylians and a discussion of Tethytherian systematics; iv, 56 p., 22 figs, paperbound.

PZ13071 € 15,00
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DREVERMANN, F., 1933.
Die Placodontier. 3. Das Skelett von Placodus gifas Agassiz im Senckenberg-Museum; 44 p., 11 figs, 16 pls, 4to,
paperbound (spine somewhat worn). Published in Abhandlungen der Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft.

PR01951 € 24,00

EHRENBERG, K., 1966.
Die plistozänen Bären Belgiens. III. Cavernes de Montaigle (Schluss), Cavernes de Walzin, Caverne de Freyer, Cavernes
de Pont-à-Lesse; 74 p., 10 pls, royal 4to, paperbound. Institut Royal des Sciences Naturelles de Belgique. Mémoires.

PZ13413 € 35,00

EHRENBERG, K., 1966.
Die plistozänen Bären Belgiens. III. Cavernes de Montaigle (Schluss), Cavernes de Walzin, Caverne de Freyer, Cavernes
de Pont-à-Lesse; 74 p., 10 plates, royal 4to, paperbound. Good unopened copy. Institut Royal des Sciences Naturelles de
Belgique. Mémoires.

PZ40107 € 36,00

EMRY, R.J. & R.W. THORINGTON, 1982.
Descriptive and comparative osteology of the oldest fossil Squirrel, Protosciurus (Rodentia: Sciuridae); iv, 35 p., 16 figs,
wrappers. Smiths. Contr. Paleobiol.

PZ13103 € 10,00

EMRY, R.J. & W.W. KORTH, 1989.
Rodents of the Bridgerian (Middle Eocene) Elderberry canyon local fauna of eastern Nevada; iii, 14 p., 5 figs, 6 tables,
wrappers. Smiths. Contr. Paleob. 67.

PZ13409 € 10,00

ENGESSER, B., 1979.
Relationships of some insectivores and rodents from the Miocene of North America and Europe; 68 p., 12 figs, 20 pls, 4to,
paperbound.

PZ13146 € 15,00

ENGESSER, B., 1972.
Die obermiozäne Säugetierfauna von Anwil (Baselland); 363 p., 134 figs, 6 pls (in separate envelope), paperbound. Thesis.

PZ13218 € 22,00

ENGESSER, B. ET AL., 1984.
Nouveaux gisements de mammiferes dans la Molasse subalpine vaudoise et fribourgoise; 39 p., 36 figs, frontispiece, roy.
4to, paperbound. Unopened copy. Published in: Mem. Suisses de Paleont.

PZ18213 € 16,00

FAHLBUSCH, V., 1970.
Populationsverschiebungen bei tertiären Nagetieren, eine Studie an oligozänen und miozänen Eomyidae Europas; 136 p.,
42 figs, 26 tables, 11 pls, 4to, paperbound.

PZ13474 € 25,00

FLANNERY, T.F. ET AL., 1992.
The Macropodoidea (Marsupialia) of the early Pliocene Hamilton local fauna, Victoria, Australia; iii, 37 p., 16 figs, 4
tables, wrappers. Fieldiana Geol. 1443.

PZ13177 € 10,00

FLOWER, W.H., 1876.
Description of the Skull of a Species of Xiphodon, Cuvier; 5 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (no covers, partly loose).
Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

PZ18278 € 15,00

FLOWER, W.H. & R. LYDEKKER, 1891.
An Introduction to the Study of Mammals Living and Extinct; xvi, 763 p., 357 figs, dark blue, decorated publisher’s cloth
(spine gilt and front cover with gilt lions). Ex library Guy Anstruther Knox Marshall (1871-1959) a British entomologist
(specialized Curculionid beetles), and H.S. Pearson (with their names and dates written on half title). Except for a little
wear on outer ends of spine a very good copy.

PZ28639 € 55,00

FOSSIL ELEPHANTS,, 1931-1953.
Five papers on fossil Elephants; disbound (no covers). Unopened. All published in: Bulletin de la Société Géologique de
France.
Contains the following: G. Astre, Mastodonte de Bourg-Saint-Bernard et érosions miocènes dans le bassin sous-pyrénéen
(23 p., 1 plate) / E. Patte, A propos d’un Elephas namadicus signalé en Annam. Quelques mots sur la fréquence laminaire (8
p., 1 plate) / G. Corroy & G. Minoux, Les Mammifères de Lorraine. Les Eléphantides (19 p., 5 figs) / P. Jodot, Sur une
molaire d’un jeune Elephas primigenius trouvé a Brienne-le-Chateau (Aube) et sur les restes d’éléphants signalés dans la
Haute Vallée de la Voire (3 p.) / N. Morosan, Les molaires du Dinotherium provenant de Scandinavie (?) au Musée de
Kichineff (Bessarabie) (4 p., 1 plate).

PZ30124 € 20,00
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FOSSIL SHARKS (ELASMOBRANCHS), 1964-1987.
Collection of 9 papers on Fossil Sharks (Elasmobranchs); Including: Van den Bosch (Haaietanden Zanden Grimmertingen /
Elasmobranch associations Tertiary Deposts Netherlands 2 / Elasmobranchii Limonitic Sandstone Siadlo Gorne), Ward
(Hexanchid shark teeth Lower Cretaceous Germany and England / Additions Fish Fauna English Paleogene. 5 New Species
Raja / Neoselachian Shark's Teeth Britain and USA / Teeth New Neoselachian Shark British Jurassic) Symeonidis &
Schultz (Neogenen Fishfauna Kretas), Von der Hocht (Uber haizähne, die irrtümlich den....).

PF24073 € 25,00

FRAILEY, D., 1979.
The large Mammals of the Buda local fauna (Arikareean: Alachua county, Florida); 51 p., 11 figs, 7 tables, wrappers.
Library stamps. Bull. Florida State Mus. Biol. Sci. 24#2.

PZ13094 € 10,00

FRANZEN, J.L. (ED.), 1997.
Die Säugetiere aus dem Turolium von Dorn-Dürkheim 1 (Rheinhessen, Deutschland). Teil 1: Carnivora, Proboscidea
(Tetralophodontidae), Perissodactyla (Rhinocerotidae, Equidae), Artiodactyla (Suidae); 230 p., num. figs & pls, 4to,
paperbound. CFS197.

PZ13078 € 32,00

FREUDENTHAL, M ET AL., 1998.
Revision of Late Miocene and Pliocene Cricetinae (Rodentia, Mammalia) from Spain and France; 85 p., 12 figs, 5 pls,
paperbound. Library stamps. Published in: Treballs del Museu de Geologia de Barcelona (together with 4 other
contributions, in all 186 p.).

PZ02714 € 20,00

FREUDENTHAL, M., 1971-1996.
Collection of 5 papers published in the series Scripta Geologica: Une nouvelle classification des Cricetidae du Tertiaire de
l'Europe / Les Cricetidae du Néogène Moyen de Vieux-Collognes. 1: Le Genre Cricetodon / Neogene vertebrates from the
Gargano Peninsula, Italy / Deinogalerix koenigswaldi nov. gen., nov. spec., a giant insectivore from the Neogene of Italy /
The early Oligocene rodent fauna of Olalla 4A (Teruel, Spain); 184 p., num. figs & pls, wrappers/paperbound.

PZ02268 € 28,00

FREUDENTHAL, M., 1988.
Biostratigraphy and paleoecology of the Neogene micromammalian faunas from the Catalayud-Teruel basin (Spain); 302
p., num. figs & pls, paperbound. Scripta Geologica.

PZ13199 € 30,00

FREUDENTHAL, M., 1963.
Entwicklungsstufen der miozänen Cricetodontinae (Mammalia, Rodentia) Mittelspaniens und ihre stratigraphische
Bedeutung; 107 p., 38 figs, 1 pl., disbound (no covers). Beaufortia.

PZ13540 € 15,00

FREUDENTHAL, M., 1963.
Entwicklungsstufen der miozänen Cricetodontinae (Mammalia, Rodentia) Mittelspaniens und ihre stratigraphische
Bedeutung; 107 p., 38 figs, 1 pl., paperbound. Thesis. Library stamps

PZ17686 € 15,00

FREUDENTHAL, M. & E. MARTIN-SUAREZ, 2013.
Estimating body mass of fossil rodents; 130 p., 5 figs, paperbound. Scripta Geologica.

PZ21015 € 30,00

FREUDENTHAL, M. ET AL., 1989.
Five papers: Description of Fahlbuschia (Cricetidae) from various fissure fillings near La grive-St. Alban / Miscellaneous
Gliridae from the Miocene of the Calatayud-Teruel Basin / Upper Oligocene micromammals from Pareja / The
micromammal fauna from the Upper Oligocene of Sayaton 6 / Cricetus polgardiensis sp. nov. and Cricetus kormosi from
the Late Miocene Polgardi localities; 100 p., 27 figs, 12 pls, paperbound. Published in: Scripta Geologica.

PZ02259 € 20,00

FREUDENTHAL, M. ET AL., 1989.
Description of Fahlbuschia (Cricetidae) from various fissure fillings near La Grive-St. Alban (Isère, France) [and 4 other
articles on (micro)mammals]; 100 p., num. figs & pls, paperbound. Published in: Scripta Geologica. New copy.

PZ10887 € 20,00

FREUDENTHAL, M. ET AL., 1989.
Description of Fahlbuschia (Cricetidae) from various fissure fillings near La Grive-St. Alban (Isère, France) + 4 other
articles on (micro)mammals; 100 p., num. figs, paperbound. Scripta Geologica 89. Used.

PZ13205 € 20,00

FREUDENTHAL, M. ET AL., 1976.
Preliminary report on a field campaign in the continental Pleistocene of Tegelen (The Netherlands); 27 p., 9 figs, 2 pls,
wrappers. Published in: Scripta Geologica. Very good copy, as new.

PZ23400 € 10,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M., 1971.
Bonefish-otoliths from the anversian (middle miocene) of Antwerp; 13 p., 9 pls, disbound (no covers).

PF13306 € 8,00
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GAEMERS, P.A.M., 1971.
Bonefish-otoliths from the anversian (Middle Miocene) of Antwerp; 13 p., 9 pls, paperbound.

PF13525 € 10,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M., 1971.
Bonefish-otoliths from the anversian (Middle Miocene) of Antwerp; 13 p., 9 pls, paperbound.

PF15977 € 10,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M., 1971.
Bonefish-otoliths from the anversian (Middle Miocene) of Antwerp; 13 p., 9 pls, paperbound (two holes drilled in left
margin).

PF23521 € 8,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M., 1971-1994.
Collection of 22 papers on fossil fish (Otoliths);

PF24085 € 55,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M. & W. SCHWARZHANS, 1973.
Fisch-Otolithen aus dem Pliozän von Antwerpen (Belgien) und Ouwerkerk (Niederlande) und aus dem Plio-Pleistozän der
Westerschelde (Niederlande); 51 p., 10 pls, disbound (no covers).

PF13237 € 12,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M. & W. SCHWARZHANS, 1982.
Fisch-Otolithen aus der Typuslokalität der Obermiozänen Sylt-Stufe (NW-Deutschland); 59 p., 3 figs, 10 pls, paperbound.

PF13305 € 15,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M. & W. SCHWARZHANS, 1973.
Fisch-Otolithen aus dem Pliozän von Antwerpen (Belgien) und Ouwerkerk (Niederlande) und aus dem Plio-Pleistozän der
Westerschelde (Niederlande); 51 p., 10 pls, paperbound (printed covers).

PF23519 € 14,00

GAEMERS, P.A.M. & W. SCHWARZHANS, 1982.
Fisch-Otolithen aus der Typuslokalität der Obermiozänen Sylt-Stufe (NW-Deutschland); 59 p., 3 figs, 10 pls, paperbound.

PF23520 € 15,00

GAFFNEY, E.S., 1979.
The Jurassic turtles of North America; 46 p., 31 figs, wrappers. Bull. AMNH 162: art. 3. Library stamps on front cover &
titlepage.

PR13107 € 15,00

GAFFNEY, E.S., 1975.
A phylogeny and classification of the higher categories of turtles; 50 p., 27 figs, wrappers. Bull. AMNH 155 art. 5. Library
stamps on front cover & titlepage.

PR13108 € 15,00

GARDINER, B. ET AL., 1989.
Encyclopedie van dinosauriërs en andere prehistorische dieren; 312 p., num (col.) figs, 4to, hardbound (dust jacket).

PR13115 € 15,00

GARDINER, B. ET AL., 1989.
Encyclopedie van dinosauriërs en andere prehistorische dieren; 312 p., num (col.) figs, 4to, hardbound (dust jacket).
Library stamps.

PR20916 € 12,00

GARDINER, B.G., 1966.
Catalogue of Canadian fossil fishes; 154 p., paperbound. A few annotations.

PF12553 € 22,00

GAUDANT, J., 1968.
Recherches sur l’anatomie et la position systématique du genre Lycoptera (poisson téléostéen); 41 p., 18 figs, 6 pls, roy.
4to, paperbound. Mémoires de la Société Géologique de France. Very good unopened copy.

PF29740 € 20,00

GAUDRY, A., 1893.
L'éléphant de Durfort; 23 p., 1 large double plate, roy. 4to, disbound. Published in: Centenaire de la Fondation (Muséum
national d'Histoire naturelle, Paris).
The large and beautiful photographic plate (Procédé Pilarski) depicts the mounted Southern Mammoth in the Paris Natural
History Museum (were it is still housed today).

PZ01878 € 45,00

GAUDRY, A., 1906.
Fossiles de Patagonie. Les attitudes de quelques animaux; xi, 42 p., 53 figs (some are really full page plates), small 4to,
paperbound (loose). Published in Annales de Paléontologie. Vol. 1.
On the limbs of fossil Patagonian mammals. Includes the title-page of the volume and the introduction (letter from A.
Gaudry to M. Boule, and the introduction by M. Boule).

PZ29533 € 25,00
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GAUDRY, A., 1893.
L'éléphant de Durfort; 23 p., 1 large double plate, royal 4to, disbound. Published in: Centenaire de la Fondation (Muséum
national d'Histoire naturelle, Paris). Some very slight foxing in blank margins. The large and beautiful photographic plate
(Procédé Pilarski) depicts the mounted Southern Mammoth in the Paris Natural History Museum (were it is still housed
today).

PZ39136 € 40,00

GAUDRY, A., 1888.
Les Ancêtres de nos animaux dans les temps géologiques; xv, 296, [8] p., 49 figures, later red half cloth with marbled
boards (original covers bound in). Ex library Claude Dupuis (with his small stamp on the original front cover and in gilt on
lower end spine). On fossil mammals only. Very nice copy.

PZ39162 € 30,00

GAZIN, C.L., 1976.
Mammalian faunal zones of the Bridger Middle Eocene; iii, 25 p., wrappers. Smiths. Contr. Paleobiol.

PZ13104 € 10,00

GEE, H., 1998.
Before the Backbone. Views on the origin of the vertebrates; xx, 346 p., num. figs, hardbound. Library stamp.

PT28520 € 20,00

GERVAIS, P., 1876.
Zoologie et Paléontologie Générales. Nouvelles recherches sur les animaux vertébrés dont on trouve les ossements enfouis
dans le sol et sur leur comparison avec les espèces actuellement existantes. Deuxième série; 72 p., several figs, 12 fine
lithographed pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (front cover slightly soiled). A few pages somewhat foxed. All published in this
series. Includes three papers: Un des derniers naturels de la Terre de Diemen (pls 1-4) / Description d'une espèce de singes
découvert dans les lignites du Monte Bamboli, suivie de remarques sur les mammifères fossiles de l'Italie (pls 5-7) /
Mammifères dont les ossements accompagnent les dépôts de chaux phosphatée dans les départements de Tarn-et-Garonne
et du Lot (pls 8-12). The first paper deals on one of the last indigenous inhabitants of Tasmania of which the head
(preserved in alcohol) was brought back with the French corvet "la Favorite" in 1831. The other two papers deal with fossil
remains of mammals.

PZ02031 € 240,00 Picture on our website!

GEYN, W.A.E. VAN DE, 1937.
Das Tertiär der Niederlände mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der Selachierfauna; 186 p., 15 pls, 1 map, paperbound.
Library stamps. Thesis, but also published in the Leidsche Geologische Mededelingen. All plates depict fossil shark teeth.

PF04635 € 32,00

GEYN, W.A.E. VAN DE, 1937.
Das Tertiär der Niederlände mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der Selachierfauna; 196 p., 15 pls (all plates depict fossil
shark teeth), single-sided, well bound photocopy!

PF12570 € 15,00

GEYN, W.A.E. VAN DE, 1937.
Das Tertiär der Niederlände mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der Selachierfauna; 186 p., 15 pls, 1 map, paperbound (small
corner of front cover missing). Published in: Leidsche Geologische Mededelingen.

PF23515 € 32,00

GEYS, J.F., 1999.
De Geschiedenis van het Leven. 6b. Perm-Chordaten; 169 p., 184 figs, paperbound.

PT12258 € 20,00

GIFFEN, A.E. VAN, 1913.
Die Fauna der Wurten. Erster Teil; 166, [1] p., 40 figs, 9 double-paged pls, frontispiece, cloth. Library stamps. With 3
interesting ex libri of  J.W. van Dieren, Dr. A. Scheygrond and Dr. G.C.A. Junge.

PZ13845 € 45,00

GILMORE, C.W., 1928.
Fossil Lizards of North America; ix, 201 p., 106 figs, 27 pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Memoirs of the
National Academy of Sciences. The original edition!

PR05180 € 45,00

GILMORE, C.W. , 1928 (REPRINT 1978).
Fossil Lizards of North America; ix, 201 p., 106 figs, 27 pls, roy. 4to, hardbound. Published in: Memoirs of the National
Academy of Sciences. The reprint edition which contains a 4 page introduction by R.D. Estes.

PR17477 € 20,00

GROSS, W., 1950.
Die paläontologische und stratigraphische Bedeutung der Wirbeltierfaunen des Old Reds und der marinen altpaläozoischen
Schichten; 130 p., 1 fig., 4to, paperbound. Published in: Abhandlungen der Deutschen Alademie der Wissenschaften zu
Berlin.

PZ01942 € 20,00
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GRUBER, G. & W. SCHNEIDER (EDS), 2004.
Zu Ehren von Johann Jakob Kaup 1803 - 1873; 138 p., num. figs, 4to, paperbound. Kaupia. Good copy.
Includes: Kurz & Gruber, Bestandskatalog von Typusmaterial und weiterer Originale von Johann Kaup in der
Paläontologische Sammlung des hessisches Landesmuseum Darmstadt (pp. 31-75, 55 figs) / Morlo & Semenov, New denta
remains of Machaorodus Kaup, 1833 from the Turolian of Ukraine (pp. 123-138, 17 figs). But alos papers on Odonata,
Phasmatodean OOtaxonomy, and Coleoptera.

PZ22947 € 22,00

GRUBER, G. ET AL. (EDS), 2005.
Current Research in Vertebrate Palaeontology. 3rd Annual Meeting of the European Association of vertebrate
Palaeontologists (EAVP) in the Hessisches Landesmuseum Darmstadt, 18th to 23th July 2005; 125 p., num. figs, 4to,
paperbound. Kaupia. Good copy.

PT22948 € 25,00

GUÉRIN, C. ET AL., 1979.
Le gisement pleistocène supérieur de Jaurens a Nespouls, Corrèze, France: Historique et généralités / Étude
sédimentologique / Les Carnivores. I. Canidae et Hyaenidae / Les Oiseaux (Aves) / Les Amphibiens et les Reptiles; 58 p.,
num. figs, 6 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Nouvelles Archives du Museum d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon.

PZ26449 € 22,00

HAHN, G. & R. HAHN, 2007.
Catalogus Haramiyorum cum figuris (Allotheria Mesozoica). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 143; iv, 115 p., 64 figs,
paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PZ13213 € 42,00

HAHN, G. & R. HAHN, 2006.
Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 140. Catalogus Plagiaulacidorum cum figuris (Multituberculata suprajurassica et
subcretacea); (iv), 344 p., 292 figs, paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PZ14411 € 95,00

HAHN, G. & R. HAHN, 2007.
Catalogus Haramiyorum cum figuris (Allotheria Mesozoica). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 143; iv, 115 p., 64 figs,
paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PZ14414 € 42,00

HAHN, G. & R. HAHN, 2006.
Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 140. Catalogus Plagiaulacidorum cum figuris (Multituberculata suprajurassica et
subcretacea); (iv), 344 p., 292 figs, paperbound. Crisp new copy.

PZ15270 € 95,00

HANCOCK, A. & T. ATTHEY, 1869-1889.
Collection of 13 papers on fossil fishes, amphibians and reptiles mainly found in the Northumberland and other local coal
shales and fields and all published in the Natural History Transactions of Northumberland and Durham; With 21 (5 double-
page) lithographed plates. Most papers unopened and disbound (partly loose).
Includes: 1) Notes on various species of Ctenodus from the Northumberland Coal Field. 2) Notes on the remains of some
reptiles and fishes from the Northumberland Coal Field (3 pls). 3) Note on an undescribed fossil fish from the Newsham
Coal Shale. 4) On the occurrence of Loxomma allmanni in the Northumberland Coal Field. 5) Description of a
Labyrinthodont Amphibian, a new Generic form, obtained at Newsham (1 plate). 6) Description of a considerable portion
of a mandibular ramus of Anthracosaurus russelli, with notes on Loxomma and Archichthys (1 plate). 7) A few remarks on
Dipterus and Ctenodus, and on their relationship to Ceratodus forsteri (2 pls). 8) Descriptive notes on a specimen of
Pleurodus rankinii, on two new species of Platysomus, and a new Amphicentrum, with remarks on a few other fish remains
(2 pls). 9) On the Skull and other bones of Loxomma allmanni from the Low Main, Newsham (4 pls). 10) On the articular
bone and supposed vomerine teeth of Ctenodus obliquus, and on Palaeniscus hanckocki n.sp. from the Low Main,
Newsham (1 plate). 11) On Anthracosaurus russelli (4 pls). 12) On Pteroplax cornuta (2 pls). 13) On a spinal column of
Loxomma allmanni (1 plate).

PT23271 € 95,00

HARDJASASMITA, H.S., 1987.
Taxonomy and phylogeny of the Suidae (Mammalia) in Indonesia; 68 p., 28 figs, 13 pls, paperbound. Published in: Scripta
Geologica. New copy.

PZ10911 € 24,00

HAUBOLD, H., 1971.
Die Tetrapodenfährten des Buntsandsteins in der Deutchen Demokratischen Republik und in Westdeutschland und ihre
Äquivalente in der gesamten Trias; 152 p., 34 figs, 22 tables, 35 pls, disbound.

PR13231 € 34,00

HAUBOLD, H., 1971.
Handbuch Der Paläoherpetologie / Encyclopedia of Paleoherpetology. Part 18. Ichnia Amphibiorum et Reptiliorum
fossilium; viii, 124 p., 65 figs, 4to, paperbound. Library stamps. In German.

PR17674 € 60,00
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HAUBOLD, H., 1974.
Die fossilen Saurierfährten; 168 p., 94 figs, 11 tables, paperbound. Die Neue Brehm-Bücherei.

PR18784 € 12,00

HAY, O.P., 1903.
On certain genera and species of North American Cretaceous Actinopterous fishes; 96 p., 5 pls 72 figs, stapled (no wrps)
(Bull.AMNH).

PF12568 € 20,00

HAYNES, G ET AL. (EDS), 1999.
Mammoths and the Mammoth Fauna: Studies of an Extinct Ecosystem; 221 p., num. figs & photographs, paperbound (full
color dust jacket). Published in: Deinsea. Proceedings of the First International Mammoth Conference (St. Petersburg).
Includes 34 contributions. New copy.

PZ15936 € 38,00

HAYNES, G ET AL. (EDS), 1999.
Mammoths and the Mammoth Fauna: Studies of an Extinct Ecosystem; 221 p., num. figs & photographs, paperbound (full
color dust jacket). Published in: Deinsea. Proceedings of the First International Mammoth Conference (St. Petersburg).
Includes 34 contributions. New copy.

PZ20385 € 38,00

HAYNES, G ET AL. (EDS), 1999.
Mammoths and the Mammoth Fauna: Studies of an Extinct Ecosystem; 221 p., num. figs & photographs, paperbound (full
color dust jacket). Published in: Deinsea. Proceedings of the First International Mammoth Conference (St. Petersburg).
Includes 34 contributions. Very good copy, as new.

PZ22422 € 32,00

HAYNES, G ET AL. (EDS), 1999.
Mammoths and the Mammoth Fauna: Studies of an Extinct Ecosystem; 221 p., num. figs & photographs, paperbound (full
color dust jacket). Published in: Deinsea. Proceedings of the First International Mammoth Conference (St. Petersburg).
Includes 34 contributions. Very good copy, as new.

PZ24470 € 32,00

HECKEL, J.J., 1850.
Beiträge zur Kenntniss der fossilen Fische Oesterreichs. Abhandlung I: Chirocentrites to Lepidopides; 42 p., 15 (12
tinted/col., 3 folded) beautiful lithographed pls, folio (text 28 x 39 cm, plates 30 x 43 cm), original, contemporary cloth
(spines richly gilt).  The magnificent folded plates measure 60 x 43 cm, one which is double folded measures 70 x 43 cm!
This is the complete and quite rare volume one (in two volumes; text and plates) of the Denkschriften der Mathematisch-
Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. In all there are 23 papers published in this
first volume with a total of 448 pages and 58 lithographed plates. Some of the most important are: Kollar, Beitrage zur
Insektenfauna von Neu-Granada und Venezuela with 4 beautiful handcoloured lithographs; Reuss, Neue Foraminiferen aus
den Schichten des oesterreichischen Tertiarbeckens with 6 lithographs, and other papers by famous scientists like Doppler,
Fenzl, Hyrtl, Unger etc.

PF10192 € 750,00 Picture on our website!

HECKEL, J.J. & R. KNER, 1860.
Neue Beiträge zur Kenntniss der fossilen Fische österreichs; 28 p., 10 col. lithographed pls, roy. 4to (25 x 31 cm), disbound
(no covers). Unopened copy. A few plates with some foxing, a little bump in blank top corner of plates (but nothing
serious). Published in: Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Rare.

PF10184 € 185,00

HECKEL, J.J. & R. KNER, 1860.
Neue Beiträge zur Kenntniss der fossilen Fische österreichs; 28 p., 10 col. lithographed pls, roy. 4to (25 x 31 cm), disbound
(no covers, plates loose). Unopened copy. A few plates with some foxing. Published in: Denkschriften der Mathematisch-
Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Rare.

PF10185 € 200,00

HEINTZ, A., 1932.
Beitrag zur Kenntnis der devonischen Fischfauna Ost-Grönlands; 27 p., 12 figs, 6 pls, 1 map, paperbound.

PF12539 € 15,00

HENRICHSEN, I.G.C., 1970.
A catalogue of fossil Vertebrates in the Royal Scottish Museum, Edinburgh. Part 1. Actinopterygii; ix, 102 p., 4to,
paperbound.

PF12559 € 12,00

HILL, R.S. ET AL., 1992.
Proceedings of the 1991 Conference on Australasian Vertebrate Evolution, Palaeontology and Systematics, Alice Springs;
iii, 269 p., num. figs, paperbound. Library stamps. The Beagle. Records of the Northern Territory Museum of Arts and
Sciences.

PV20918 € 30,00
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HOEPEN, E.C.N. VAN, 1914.
Contributions on the Knowledge of the Reptiles of the Karroo Formation. 2. The Lower Jaw of Lystrosaurus; 10 p., 1
figure, 2 pls, disbound (no covers). Published in: Annals of the Transvaal Museum.

PR18234 € 10,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1950.
The Fossil Hippopotamidae of Asia, with Notes on the Recent Species; 124 p., 5 figs, 22 pls, paperbound. Unopened copy.
Published in: Zoologische Verhandelingen.

PZ01960 € 28,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1975.
Miocene to Pleistocene Hipparions of Kenya, Tanzania and Ethiopia; 80 p., 1 fig., 19 pls, paperbound. Published in:
Zoologische Verhandelingen.

PZ02512 € 20,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1955.
Fossil Proboscidae from the Malay archipelago and the Punjab; 146 p., 17 pls, paperbound. Unopened crisp copy, as new.
Zoologische Verhandelingen.

PZ05875 € 30,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1963.
Miocene Mammalia of Congo; x, 77 p., 8 figs, 10 pls, paperbound. Annalen Koninklijk Museum voor Midden-Afrika.

PZ10833 € 20,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1950.
The Fossil Hippopotamidae of Asia, with Notes on the Recent Species; 124 p., 5 figs, 22 pls, paperbound. Unopened copy.
Published in: Zoologische Verhandelingen.

PZ10880 € 28,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1975.
Miocene to Pleistocene Hipparions of Kenya, Tanzania and Ethiopia; 80 p., 1 fig., 19 pls, paperbound. Published in:
Zoologische Verhandelingen.

PZ10881 € 20,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1958.
Fossil Bovidae from the Malay archipelago and the Punjab; 112 p., 9 pls, paperbound. Unopened crisp copy, as new.
Zoologische Verhandelingen.

PZ10882 € 22,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1960-1962.
Quaternary gibbons from the Malay Archipelago / Quaternary langurs and macaques from the Malay archipelago; 2 papers.
42, 64 p., 2, 2 pls, paperbound. Unopened copies. Zoologische Verhandelingen.

PZ10883 € 24,00

HOOIJER, D.A., 1947-1976.
On fossil and prehistoric remains of Tapirus from Java, Sumatra and China / Pleistocene vertebrates from Celebes. VIII.
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HOOIJER, D.A. & V.J. MAGLIO, 1974.
Hipparions from the Late Miocene and Pliocene of northwestern Kenya; 34 p., 2 figs, 8 pls, paperbound. ZV134.

PZ13542 € 14,00

HOSIUS, A., 1872.
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HOUGHTON, S.H. ET AL., 1974.
Studies on Vertebrate Palaeontology. A collection of invited scientific papers presented to Lieuwe Dirk Boonstra; 253 p.,
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Zahnstudien an tertiären Rodentia als Beitrag zu deren Stammesgeschichte. Über die Evolution der Melissiodontidae, eine
Revision der Gattung Melissiodon; 101 p., 125 figs, 5 pls, 4to, paperbound.
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Mammalia triadica. Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 93; 13 p., wrappers. Crisp new copy.

PZ13604 € 8,00

HULBERT, R.C., 1988.
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PZ13110 € 22,00
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Fossilrekonstruktionen. Bemerkungen zu einer Reihe plastischer Habitusbilder fossiler Wirbeltiere; 70 p., 10 pls,
paperbound.

PT13164 € 20,00

KOUMANS, F.P., 1949.
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Über Hadropithecus stenognathus. Nebst Bemerkungen zu einigen anderen ausgestorbenen Primaten von Madagascar; 12
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The Miacidae (Mammalia, Carnivora). Part 1. The systematics of Ictidopappus and Protictis; 96 p., 21 figs, 20 pls, 12
tables, paperbound. Library stamps.

PZ13143 € 18,00

Page 23
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6 figures, 1 plate, paperbound. Published in: Sbornik Narodniho Musea v Praze / Acta Musei Nationalis Pragae. Library
stamp.

PZ40226 € 16,00

MÜLLER, A., 1967.
Die Geschichte der Familie Dimylidae (Insectivora, Mamm.) auf Grund der Funde aus tertiären Spaltenfüllungen
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Tertiärs; 352 p., 16 figs, 11 pls, roy. 4to, boards. Library stamps, perforation stamp in righ blank margin of title-page.

PZ13415 € 78,00

SIEBENROCK, F., 1892.
Zur Kenntnis des Kopfskelettes der Scincoiden, Anguiden und Gerrhosauriden / Ueber Wirbelassimilation bei den Sauriern;
34, 6 p., 2 figs, 2 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copies. Published in: Annalen des K.K.
Naturhistorischen Hofmuseums.

PR18717 € 25,00

SIGÉ, B., 1976.
Insectivores primitifs de l’Éocène supérieur et Oligocène inférieur d’Europe occidentale. Nyctithériidés; 140 p., 111 figs,
36 tables, paperbound.

PZ13521 € 20,00

SIMMONS, N.B. & J.H. GEISLER, 1998.
Phylogenetic relationships of Icaronycteris, Archaeonycteris, Hassianycteris, and Palaeochiropteryx to extant bat lineages,
with comments on the evolution of echolocation and foraging strategies in Microchiroptera; 182 p., 44 figs, 9 tables, col.
frontispiece, paperbound. Library stamp.

PZ13182 € 18,00

SKINNER, M.F. ET AL., 1968.
Cenozoic rocks and faunas of Turtle Butte, south-central South Dakota; 58 p., 16 figs, 6 pls, 7 tables, wrappers. Library
stamps.

PT13138 € 10,00
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SMITHSON, T.R., 1985.
The Morphology and Relationships of the Carboniferous Amphibian Eoherpeton watsoni Panchen; 94 p., 40 figs,
paperbound. Published in: Zoological Journal of the Linnean Society.
Includes also: Yadagiri, An amphidontid symmetrodont from the Early Jurassic Kota Formation, India (7 p., 2 figs).

PR22939 € 24,00

SOERGEL, W., 1927.
Cervus megaceros mosbachensis n. sp. und die Stammesgeschichte der Riesenhirsche; 46 p., 4 pls, 4to, stapled. Published
in: Abhandl. der Senckenbergischen naturforschenden Gesellschaft.

PZ11636 € 20,00

SOERGEL, W., 1940.
Die Massenvorkommen des Höhlenbären. Ihre biologische und ihre stratigraphische Deutung; viii, 112 p., paperbound.

PZ19085 € 18,00

SONDAAR, P.Y., 1968.
The Osteology of the Manus of Fossil and Recent Equidae with Special Reference to Phylogeny and Function; 76 p., 25
figs, 5 (4 double-paged) pls, paperbound (dust jacket). Verhandelingen der Koninklijke Nederlandse Akademie van
Wetenschappen, Afd. Natuurkunde.

PZ17753 € 22,00

SPAAN, A., 1992.
A revision of the deer from Tegelen (province of Limburg, The Netherlands); 85 p., 15 figs, paperbound. Published in:
Scripta Geologica. New copy.

PZ02260 € 20,00

SPAAN, A., 1992.
A revision of the deer from Tegelen (province of Limburg, The Netherlands); 85 p., 15 figs, paperbound. Published in:
Scripta Geologica. New copy.

PZ10886 € 20,00

SPAINK, G. ET AL., 1978.
Het Eoceen in de lokaalmoraine van Losser; 39 p., 19 pls, 4to, wrappers. Mainly on fossil molluscs, one plate depicts fossil
shark teeth. Staringia 4.

PF15726 € 10,00

SPERLING, H. & D. STOPPEL, 1981.
Fishes of the Pliocene Glenns Ferry Formation, Southwest Idaho / Fishes of the Miocene-Pliocene Deer Butte Formation,
Southeast Oregon; 87 p., 28, 6 figs/pls, cloth (front cover laid on), Library stamps & markings. Papers on Paleontology No.
14

PF20705 € 18,00

SPINAR, Z.V., 1972.
Tertiary Frogs from Central Europe; 286 p., 96 figs, 184 pls, col. frontispiece, cloth (dust jacket).

PR04509 € 40,00

SPINAR, Z.V., 1972.
Tertiary Frogs from Central Europe; 286 p., 96 figs, 184 pls, col. frontispiece, cloth (dust jacket).

PR17688 € 40,00

STEADMAN, D.W., 1986.
Holocene Vertebrate fossils from Isla Floreana, Galápagos; 103 p., 25 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Smiths. Contr. Zool. 413.
Library stamps.

PT13410 € 15,00

STEADMAN, D.W., 1986.
Holocene Vertebrate fossils from Isla Floreana, Galápagos; 103 p., 25 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Smiths. Contr. Zool. 413.
Small library stamp.

PT20670 € 15,00

STEEL., R., 1970.
Handbuch Der Paläoherpetologie / Encyclopedia of Paleoherpetology. Part 14. Saurischia; v, 87 p., 23 figs, 4to,
paperbound. Library stamps. In English.

PR17669 € 42,00

STEHLIN, H.G., 1925.
Fossile Säugetiere aus der Gegend von Limbangan (Java); 12 p., 4 figs, 2 folding pls, disbound. Published in: Wet. Med. 3
Dst Mijnb. Ned.-Indië.

PZ13421 € 10,00

STENSIÖ, E., 1948.
On the Placodermi of the Upper Devonian of East Greenland. II. Antiarchi: subfamily Bothriolepinae; 2 vols. 622 p., 308
figs, 75 pls, paperbound (spine faded). Palaeozoologica Groenlandica Bind II.

PF13308 € 75,00

STROMER, E., 1903.
Haifischzähne aus dem unteren Mokattam bei Wasta in Egypten; 13 p., 1 plate, loose (original printed title-page of journal
added). Published in: Neues Jahrbuch für Mineralogie, Geologie und Palaeontologie.

PF02665 € 18,00
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SULLIVAN, R.M., 1987.
A reassessment of reptilian diversity across the Cretaceous-Tertiary boundary; 26 p., 1 fig., 3 tables, wrappers.

PR13114 € 12,00

SUMIDA, S.S., 1990.
Vertebral morphology, alternation of neural spine height, and structure in Permo-Carboniferous Tetrapods, and a
reappraisal of primitive modes of terrestrial locomotion; xiv, 129 p., 33 figs, 3 pls, paperbound.

PR13420 € 18,00

SZALAY, F.S., 1969.
Mixodectidae, Microsyopidae, and the Insectivore-Primate Transition; 138 p., 28 figs, 41 pls, 21 tables, paperbound.
Library stamps.

PZ13122 € 18,00

SZALAY, F.S. & S.J. GOULD, 1966.
Asiatic Mesonychidae (Mammalia, Condylarthra); 48 p., 12 figs, 13 pls, 11 tables, stapled.

PZ13128 € 12,00

TAQUET, P., 1994.
L'empreinte des dinosaures. Carnets de piste d'un chercheur d'os; 363, [1] p., 39 figs, paperbound.

PR01660 € 20,00

TASSY, P., 1986.
Nouveaux Eléphantoidea (Mammalia) dans le Miocène du Kenya; 135 p., 45 figs, 26 tables, 18 pls, 4to, paperbound. Cah.
Paléont.

PZ13417 € 40,00

TATARINOV, L.P., 1976.
Morphological evolution of the Theriodonts and the general problems of phylogenetics; 258 p., 41 figs, paperbound.
Library stamps on cover. In Russian.

PZ13198 € 28,00

TCHERNOV, E., 1986.
Evolution of the Crocodiles in East and North Africa; 65 p., 25 figs, 6 pls, 4to, paperbound. Cahier de Paléontologie. New
copy.

PR13476 € 28,00

TEJKAL, J. (ED.), 1968.
Report of the 32rd session of the intl Geological congress, 1968. Proceedings of the section 10: Tertiary/Quaternary
boundary; 88 p., paperbound. Collection of 8 papers mainly on fossil mammals (Kvabebi Fauna of the Akchaghylian
Mammals / Insectivores, Rodents and Intercontinental Correlation of the Miocene / Vertebratenstratigraphie zur Plio-
Pleistocene-Grenze, etc.).

PZ13160 € 18,00

THENIUS, E., 1965-1972.
4 papers on Streifenhyänen; Suidae; 98 p., disbound. Ann. naturh. Mus. Wien.

PZ13233 € 18,00

THENIUS, E., 1948.
Zur Kenntnis der fossilen Hirsche des Wiener Beckens, unter besondrer Berücksichtigung ihrer stratigraphischen
Bedeutung; 48 p., 10 figs, disbound. Ann. naturh. Mus. Wien.

PZ13238 € 10,00

TOBIEN, H., 1935.
Über die pleistozänen und postpleistozänen Prolagusformen Korsikas und Sardiniens; 92 p., 6 figs, 2 folded pls,
paperbound. Library stamps and number pasted on lower end spine. Published in: Berichte der Naturforschenden
Gesellschaft zu Freiburg.

PZ02046 € 20,00

TOMIDA, Y. ET AL., 1998.
Advances in Vertebrate paleontology and geochronology; xii, 292 p., num. figs, plates & maps, paperbound. Nat. Sci. Mus.
Monogr. 14.

PT12165 € 35,00

TOOHEY, L., 1959.
The species of Nimravus (Carnivora, Felidae); 42 p., 7 figs, 14 pls, wrappers. Bull. Am. Mus. Nat. Hist. Library stamp.

PZ13106 € 14,00

TURNBULL, W.D. & E.L. LUNDELIUS, 1970.
The Hamilton fauna. A Late Pliocene Mammalian Fauna from the Grange Burn, Victoria, Australia; 163 p., 2 figs, 31 pls,
several graphs, paperbound. Fieldiana: Geology vol 19.

PZ15686 € 18,00

TYLER, J.C. & R. GREGOROVÁ, 1991.
A new genus and species of Boxfish (Ostraciidae) from the Oligocene of Moravia, the second fossil representative of the
family; 23 p., 8 figs, 4to, wrappers.

PF12547 € 8,00
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TYLER, J.C. ET AL., 1993.
Two New Genera and Species of Oligocene Spikefishes (Tricanthodidae); 30 p., 20 figs, 4to, wrappers.

PF13309 € 12,00

ÜNAY-BAYRAKTAR, E., 1985.
Rodents from the Middle Oligocene of Turkish Thrace; 120 p., 11 figs, 11 pls, paperbound. Published in: Utrecht
Micropaleontological Bulletins. Special Publication.

PZ01978 € 20,00

UPCHURCH, P. ET AL., 2004.
A new specimen of Apatosaurus ajax (Sauropoda: Diplodocidae) from the Morrison Formation (Upper Jurassic) of
Wyoming, USA; [5], 107 p., 15 figs, 10 folded pls, folded site map in rear pocket, paperbound. National Science Museum
Monographs 26.

PR20638 € 24,00

VALEN, L. VAN, 1966.
Deltatheridia, a new order of mammals; 126 p., 17 figs, 8 pls, 26 tables, paperbound. Library stamps.

PZ13123 € 20,00

VALEN, L. VAN, 1967.
New Paleocene insectivores and insectivore classification; 68 p., 7 figs, 2 pls, 7 tables, paperbound. Library stamps.

PZ13141 € 18,00

VÉRAN, M., 1988.
Les éléments accessoires de l’arc hyoïdien des poissons téléostomes (Acanthodiens et Osteichthyens) fossiles et actuels; 98
p., 72 figs, 7 pls, 4to, paperbound. mnhnc54.

PF13490 € 30,00

VÉRAN, M., 1988.
Les éléments accessoires de l’arc hyoïdien des poissons téléostomes (Acanthodiens et Osteichthyens) fossiles et actuels; 98
p., 72 figs, 7 pls, 4to, paperbound. Number written on front-cover, else good copy.

PF22423 € 28,00

VERGOOSSEN, J.M.J., 2004.
Fish microfossils from Ramsåsa, site E, Scania, southern Sweden (mid Palaeozoic); 70 p., 3 text-figs, 17 tables, 9 pls,
paperbound (contained in Scripta Geologica 127, with 3 other articles [on Rugosa and Dividocorallia, Upper Maastrichtina
scleractinian corals, and ichnotaxa from Jamaica], totalling 378 pages) (SG127).

PF12562 € 60,00

VERGOOSSEN, J.M.J., 2002.
Late Silurian fish microfossils from Ramsasa, locality H, Scania, south Sweden, with some remarks on the body zonation
scheme used in thelodont studies (+ 2 other papers on late Silurian fish microfossil from Sweden); 119 p., several figs, 33
pls, paperbound. Scripta Geologica.

PF20775 € 28,00

VIRET, J., 1951.
Catalogue critique de la faune des mammifères miocènes de la Grive Saint-Alban (Isère). Première partie. Chiroptères,
Carnivores, Édentés pholidotes; 104 p., 23 figs, 4pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum
d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon.

PZ02055 € 45,00

VIRET, J., 1951.
Catalogue critique de la faune des mammifères miocènes de la Grive Saint-Alban (Isère). Première partie. Chiroptères,
Carnivores, Édentés pholidotes; 104 p., 23 figs, 4pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Library stamps on front cover. Published in:
Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Lyon.

PZ06963 € 40,00

VOIGT, E., 1935-1937.
Die Erhaltung von Epithelzellen mit Zellkernen von Chromatophoren und Corium in fossiler Froschhaut aus der
mitteleozän Braunkhle des Geiseltales / Weichteile an Fischen, Amphibien und Reptilien aus der eozänen Braunkhle des
Geiseltales; 2 Parts. 22, 28 p., 5, 5 pls, paperbound. Published in: Nova Acta Leopoldina. With author's dedication.

PR07741 € 22,00

VOIGT, E., 1936.
Weichteile an Säugetieren aus der eozänen Braunkhle des Geiseltales / Über das Haarkleid einiger Säugetiere aus der
mitteleozänen Braunkhle des Geiseltales; Two parts in one. 10, 16 p., 2, 3 pls, paperbound. Published in: Nova Acta
Leopoldina.

PZ23873 € 10,00

VORSTMAN, A.G., 1927.
Tertiaire Vischotolieten van Java; 24 p., 3 figs, 4 pls, paperbound (front cover damaged). Library stamps.

PF12548 € 10,00

WANG, B., 1997.
The mid-Tertiary Ctenodactylidae (Rodentia, Mammalia) of eastern and central Asia; 88 p., 41 figs, 24 tables, paperbound.
Library stamp.

PZ13131 € 14,00
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WANG, X., 1994.
Phylogenetic systematics of the Hesperocyoninae (Carnivora: Canidae); 207 p., 65 figs, 5 tables, paperbound. Library
stamps.

PZ13124 € 30,00

WEBB, S.D. & B.E. TAYLOR, 1980.
The phylogeny of hornless ruminants and a description of the cranium of Archaeomeryx; 42 p., 11 figs, 4 tables, wrappers.
Library stamps.

PZ13130 € 8,00

WEIGELT, J., 1927-1930.
Rezente Wirbeltierleichen und ihre paläobiologische Bedeutung / Vom Sterben der Wirbeltiere. Ein Nachtrag zu meinem
Buch Rezente Wirbeltierleichen und ihre paläobiologische Bedeutung; xvi, 227, 60 p., 28 figs, 37, 2 pls, frontispiece,
paperbound (outer ends spine worn). Upper edge first few pages wrinkled. Includes the 1930 addition to the main work
(paperbound/stapled, plates foxed).

PZ28560 € 30,00

WEILER, W., 1968.
Otolithi Piscium (Neubearbeitung). Fossilium Catalogus I: Animalia pars 117; 196 p., paperbound. Crisp new copy. Library
stamp (zoologisch Museum Amsterdam), else a good copy of this scarce title.

PF28501 € 45,00

WEITHOFER, A., 1888.
Zur Kenntniss der fossilen Cheiropteren der französischen Phosphorite; 20 p., 1 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

PZ07839 € 20,00

WEITZEL, K., 1949.
Neue Wirbeltiere (Rodentia, Insectivora, Testudinata) aus dem Mitteleozän von Messel bei Darmstadt; 24 p., 26 figs, 5 pls,
4to, paperbound. Library stamps. Abhandlungen der Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft.

PT17702 € 10,00

WEITZEL, K., 1949.
Die Fischfauna des Tertiärs im oberrheinischen Graben, des Mainzer Beckens, des Maintals und der Wetterau, unter
besonderer Berüchsichtigung des Untermiozäns; 75 p., 258 figs, 2 pls, 4to, paperbound. Library stamps. Abhandlungen der
Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft.

PF17703 € 18,00

WELLS, R.T. & R.H. TEDFORD, 1995.
Sthenurus (Macropodudae: Marsupialia) from the Pleistocene of Lake Callabonna, South Australia; 112 p., 36 figs, 27
tables, paperbound.

PZ13132 € 18,00

WESTOLL, T.S., 1944.
The Haplolepidae, a new family of late carboniferous bony fishes; 120 p., 52 figs, 10 pls, paperbound. Small spots on front
cover and with a repaired tear.

PF12556 € 18,00

WETMORE, A., 1944-1962.
Collection of 5 papers on fossil birds; Remains of Birds from the Rexroad Fauna of the Upper Pliocene of Kansas (17 p., 19
figs) / Miscellaneous Notes on Fossil Birds (11 p., 5 pls) / Birds of the Pleistocene in North America (24 p.) / Pleistocene
Birds in Bermuda (11 p., 3 pls) / Notes on Fossil and Subfossil Birds (17 p., 2 figs). We included 3 other papers on fossil
birds by Fisher and Short.

PV09275 € 25,00

WHYBROW, P.J. & A. HILL (EDS), 1999.
Fossil vertebrates of Arabia. With emphasis on the late Miocene faunas, geology, and palaeoenvironments of the Emirate of
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates; xxv, 523 p. (followed by 38 pp. in Arabic), 20 col.photos, num. b/w figs & photos,
num. maps, 4to, cloth (dust jacket).

PT13191 € 40,00

WIENRICH, G. ET AL., 2009.
Die Fauna des Marinen Miozäns von Kevelaer (Niederrhein). Band 5. Vertebraten, Elasmobranchii, Otolithen; 277 p., 48
pls, 4to, paperbound. New copy.
Describes the numerous fish fossils found on this site.

PF20027 € 85,00

WIJNGAARDEN-BAKKER, L.H. VAN, 1974.
The animal remains from the Beaker settlement at Newgrange, Co. Meath. First Report; 71 p., 6 figs, 21 tables, 8 pls,
paperbound.

PT13070 € 18,00

WIJNGAARDEN-BAKKER, L.H. VAN, 1974.
The animal remains from the Beaker settlement at Newgrange, Co. Meath. First Report; 71 p., 6 figs, 21 tables, 8 pls,
paperbound.

PT20274 € 18,00
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WILCKENS, M., 1888.
Beitrag zur Kenntniss des Pferdegebisses mit Rücksicht auf die fossilen Equiden von Maragha in Persien; Nova Acta
Acad.Caesar.Leop.Carol., Bd. 52, 1888 : In-4 Raisin, En feuillets. extrait, 28 pp., 8 planches lithographiques hors-texte,
sans couverture  Très bon état, Couv. convenable, Dos satisfaisant, Non coupé.

PZ31982 € 15,00

WILLEMSEN, G.F., 1992.
A revision of the Pliocene and Quaternary Lutrinae from Europe; 115 p., 24 figs, 5 pls, paperbound. Zoologische
Verhandelingen. New copy.

PZ10884 € 20,00

WINKLER, T.C., 1893.
De gewervelde dieren van het verleden. Palaeontologische Studiën in Teyler's Museum; 8, 291 p., 72 figs, frontispiece,
printed boards. Library stamps. On fossil vertebrates only.

PT17699 € 38,00

WOLDRICH, J.N., 1883.
Diluviale Fauna von Zuzlawitz bei Winterberg im Böhmerwalde. Dritter Theil (Schlussbericht); 80 p., 2 figs, 3
lithographed pls, disbound (partly loose). Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftliche Classe. Mainly on mammal remains (but birds and molluscs are also treated).

PZ02118 € 24,00

WOLDRICH, J.N., 1883.
Diluviale Fauna von Zuzlawitz bei Winterberg im Böhmerwalde. Dritter Theil (Schlussbericht); 80 p., 2 figs, 3
lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftliche Classe. Mainly on mammal remains (but birds and molluscs are
also treated).

PZ07837 € 24,00

WOLDRICH, J.N., 1880-1883.
Diluviale Fauna von Zuzlawitz bei Winterberg im Böhmerwalde. Parts 1-3 (complete); 60, 93, 81 p., 2 figs, 4, 4, 3,
lithographed pls, disbound (the two first parts with original journal's frontcover, the tird part without covers). Unopened
copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

PZ10730 € 85,00

WOLDRICH, J.N., 1883.
Diluviale Fauna von Zuzlawitz bei Winterberg im Böhmerwalde. Dritter Theil (Schlussbericht); 80 p., 2 figs, 3
lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftliche Classe. Mainly on mammal remains (but birds and molluscs are
also treated).

PZ10731 € 24,00

WOLDRICH, J.N., 1880.
Diluviale Fauna von Zuzlawitz bei Winterberg im Böhmerwalde. Erster Theil; 60 p., 4 lithographed pls, disbound (original
journal's frontcover added). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftliche Classe. Mainly on mammal remains.

PZ10732 € 28,00

WOODBURNE, M.O., 1969.
Systematics, biogeography, and evolution of Cynorca and Dyseohyus (Tayassuidae); 86 p., 14 figs, 11 pls, 17 tables,
paperbound. Library stamps.

PZ13145 € 16,00

WOODWARD, A.S., 1909 (9TH ED.).
A Guide to the Fossil Mammals and Birds in the Department of Geology and Palaeontology in the British Museum (Natural
History); xvi, 100 p., 88 figs, 6 pls, boards (as issued).

PZ15747 € 10,00

WOODWARD, A.S., 1922 (10TH ED.).
A Guide to the Fossil Reptiles, Amphibians, and Fishes in the Department of Geology and Palaeontology in the British
Museum (Natural History); 112 p., 117 figures, 8 plates, 2 folded plans, paperbound. Last two pages foxed.
We added: H. Woodward, 1888. Guide to the Collection of Fossil Fishes in the Department of Geology and Palaeontology
(51 p., 81 figs, paperbound - loose, spine worn).

PT40255 € 16,00

YOUNG, C.C., 1935.
Miscellaneous Mammalian Fossils from Shansi and Honan; 43 p., 13 figs, 7 pls, 4to, paperbound (spine somewhat worn).
Published in: Palaeontologia Sinica.

PZ01955 € 33,00

YOUNG, C.C., 1935.
Miscellaneous Mammalian Fossils from Shansi and Honan; 43 p., 13 figs, 7 pls, 4to, paperbound. Library stamps.
Published in: Palaeontologia Sinica.

PZ04575 € 33,00
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ZDANSKY, O., 1927.
Weitere Bemerkungen über fossile Cerviden aus China; 21 p., 6 figs, 1 pl., 4to, paperbound. Published in: Palaeontologia
Sinica.

PZ01953 € 20,00

Vertebrates (Fishes)
MABEE, P.M., 1993.

Phylogenetic interpretation of ontogenetic change: sorting out the actual and artefactual in an emperical case study of
centrarchid fishes; 117 p., 28 figs, paperbound. Published in: Zoological Journal of the Linnean Society.

VF14666 € 22,00

MONOD, TH. ET AL., 1964.
Melanges Ichthyologiques Dedies a la Memoire d'Achille Valenciennes, 1794-1865; 485, [1] p., num. figs & pls, 4to,
paperbound. Library stamps. Includes a paper on fossil fish by Tabaste (Restes de poissons du crétacé Saharien, 13 pls).
With dedication by Th. Monod.

VF11335 € 50,00

POLL, M. & J.-P. GOSSE, 1969.
Revision des Malapteruridae (Pisces, Siluriformes) et description d’une deuxieme espèce de Silure electrique: Malapterurus
microstoma sp.n; 12 p., 2 figures, 3 plates, 1 folded table. Published in: Bull. Inst. r. Sci. nat. Belg.

VF12566 € 10,00

Vertebrates (General)
DELSMAN, H.C., 1922.

The Ancestry of Vertebrates As a Means of Understanding the Principal Features of Their Structure and Development; vii,
236 p., 45 figs, 3 folded pls, cloth. Library stamps, else good copy

VG17698 € 20,00

Vertebrates (Mammals)
BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, N.D. (CA. 1850).

Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Mammifères. Carnassiers. Généralités; 85 p., roy. 4to, printed
wrappers. This part includes a handwritten small index of all fascicules and plates.
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09640 € 40,00

BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, N.D. (CA. 1850).
Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Onzième fascicule. Mammifères. Carnassiers. Genre Viverra; 100
p., roy. 4to, printed wrappers (front cover loose). Fist page somewhat foxed. Unopened copy.
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09641 € 40,00

BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, N.D. (CA. 1850).
Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Neuvième fascicule. Mammifères. Ongulogrades. Genre Hyrax;
47 p., roy. 4to, printed wrappers (spine worn). Unopened copy.
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09643 € 30,00

CHIARELLI, B., 1968.
Taxonomy and Phylogeny of Old World Primates with References to the Origin of Man; xi, 323 p.,num. figs, 23 pls, cloth.
Library stamps and markings.

VZ09849 € 20,00

CHIVERS, D.J. & K.A. JOYSEY (EDS), 1978.
Recent Advances in Primatology. Volume Three. Evolution; xviii, 509 p., num. figs, hardbound (dust jacket).

VZ00568 € 30,00

CHIVERS, D.J. & K.A. JOYSEY (EDS), 1978.
Recent Advances in Primatology. Volume Three. Evolution; xviii, 509 p., num. figs, hardbound (dust jacket). Library
stamps.

VZ24785 € 30,00
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HILL, W.C. OSMAN, 1953-1974.
Primates, Comparative anatomy and taxonomy. Volumes 1-2, 4-8; 7 volumes (missing volume 3). xxiii, 798, xx, 347, xxii,
523, xxi, 537, xxiii, 757, xxi, 934, xix, 680 p., 199, 49, 90, 94, 106, 138, 117 figs, 34, 14, 36, 31, 50 (2 col.), 48, 36 (2 col.)
pls, 9, 3, 19, 13 maps, col. frontispiece, cloth. Library stamps, else a good, almost complete, set of the hardback (cloth)
edition.
Momumental work which covers all living and extinct primates known at the time in full detail. It is the culmination of 50
years of scientific research and thought. Each volume covered its subjects exhaustively, including native and scientific
nomenclature, anatomical structure, genetics, behaviour and palaeontology. The books are illustrated with photographs and
drawings, most of which were made by Osman Hill's wife, Yvonne. A 9th volume was planned, but Osmann Hill died in
1975 and it was never completed.

VZ22109 € 320,00

LYDEKKER, R., 1901 (2ND ED.).
Die geographische Verbreitung und geologische Entwicklung der Säugetiere; xiii, [1], 532 p., 82 figs, frontispiece (=
folded col. map), cloth (small, 5 x 5 mm hole in spine, first ten pages frayed).

VZ02598 € 40,00

THÉVENIN, R., 1943.
La faune disparue de France. Depuis les origines jusqu'à nos jours; 323, [3] p., 36 figs, 8 pls, paperbound. Very good copy.

VZ21332 € 20,00

WEBER, M., 1904 (1ST ED.).
Die Säugetiere. Einführung in die Anatomie und Systematik der recenten und fossilen Mammalia; 877 p., 567 figs, new
hcalf.
First edition of this standard work on mammology.

VZ07821 € 48,00

WINGE, H., 1893.
Jordfundne og nulevende Flagermus (Chiroptera) fra Lagoa Santa, Minas Geraes, Brasilien. Med Udsigt over Flagermusens
inbyrdes Slaegtskab / Jordfundne og nulevende Pungdyr (Marsupialia) fra Lagoa Santa, Minas Geraes, Brasilien. Med
Udsigt over Pungdyrenes Slaegtskab; 92, 149 p., 6 pls, 4to, original printed paper covered boards. With extensive French
abstracts. Published in: E Museo Lundii. Very good copy of these two scarce papers.

VZ00870 € 180,00 Picture on our website!

WINGE, H., 1892.
Jordfundne og nulevende Flagermus (Chiroptera) fra Lagoa Santa, Minas Geraes, Brasilien. Med Udsigt over Flagermusens
inbyrdes Slaegtskab; 65 p., 2 pls, 4to, paperbound (back cover missing, front cover loose and chipped). Two pages and one
plate soiled. Without the French abstract. Published in: E Museo Lundii.

VZ06127 € 35,00

Vertebrates (Marine Mammals)
DOMNING, D.P., 1966.

Bibliography and index of the Sirenia and Desmostylia; iv, 611 p., 4to, paperbound.
VM13096 € 25,00

DOMNING, D.P., 1966.
Bibliography and index of the Sirenia and Desmostylia; iv, 611 p., 4to, paperbound. With author's dedication to Steve
Donovan.

VM22085 € 25,00

Vertebrates (Reptiles & Amphibians)
BIEBER, V., 1880.

Über zwei neue Batrachier der böhmischen Braunkohleformation; 23 p., 3 lithographed plate (depicting fossil remains of
toads and/or frogs), disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10426 € 28,00
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